GIS REGISTRY INFORMATION

SITE NAME: Knoll Service Station

BRRTS #: 03-43-106769 FID # (if appropriate):

COMMERCE # (if appropriate): 54149-9743-25

CLOSURE DATE: 10/22/2007

STREET ADDRESS: 13825 Hwy 32

CITY: Mountain

SOURCE PROPERTY GPS COORDINATES (meters in

WTMO9L1 projection): X= 640176 Y= 523891
CONTAMINATED MEDIA: Groundwater Soil Both X
OFF-SOURCE GW CONTAMINATION >ES: Yes [ Ino

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1: See Page 2

GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X= Y=

OFF-SOURCE SOIL CONTAMINATION >Generic or Site-

Specific RCL (SSRCL): Yes x |No

IF YES, STREET ADDRESS 1:

GPS COORDINATES (meters in WTM91 projection): X= Y=

CONTAMINATION IN RIGHT OF WAY: X [Yes No

DOCUMENTS NEEDED:

Closure Letter, and any conditional closure letter or denial letter issued X
Copy of any maintenance plan referenced in the final closure letter. NA
Copy of (soil or land use) deed noticeif any required as a condition of closure NA
Copy of most recent deed, including legal description, for all affected properties X
Certified survey map or relevant portion of the recorded plat map (f referenced in the legal description) for all affected properties X
County Parcel ID number, if used for county, for all affected properties X
Location Map which outlines all properties within contaminated site boundaries on USGS topographic map or plat map in sufficient detail to permit the

parcels to be located easily (8.5x14" if paper copy). If groundwater standards are exceeded, the map must also include the location of all municipal and potable
wells within 1200' of the site. X
Detailed Site Map(s) for all affected properties, showing buildings, roads, property boundaries, contaminant sources, utility lines, monitoring wells and
potable wells. (8.5x14", if paper copy) This map shall also show the location of all contaminated public streets, highway and railroad rights-of-way in relation to

the source property and in relation to the boundaries of groundwater contamination exceeding ch. NR 140 ESs and soil contamination exceeding ch. NR 720

generic or SSRCLs.

Tables of Latest Groundwater Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

Tables of Latest Soil Analytical Results (no shading or cross-hatching)

Isoconcentration map(s), if required for site investigation (SI) (8.5x14" if paper copy). The isoconcentration map should have flow direction and

extent of groundwater contamination defined. If not available, include the latest extent of contaminant plume map. X
GW: Table of water level elevations, with sampling dates, and free product noted if present X
GW: Latest groundwater flow direction/monitoring well location map (should be 2 maps if maximum variation in flow direction is
greater than 20 degrees) X
SOIL: Latest horizontal extent of contamination exceeding generic or SSRCLs, with one contour X
Geologic cross-sections, if required for SI. (8.5x14' if paper copy) X
RP certified statement that legal descriptions are complete and accurate X
Copies of off-source notification letters (if applicable) X
Letter informing ROW owner of residual contamination (if applicable)(public, highway or railroad ROW) X
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Knoll Service Station
Off-Source Sites
BRRTS #: 03-43-106769

Name Address WTM X WTMY

Larry Mauritz 13829 Hwy 32, 640178 523928
Mountain, WI 54149

Darrell Huff 14365 Cnty Rd W, 640075 523844
Mountain, WI 54149

George Schmidt 13815 Hwy 32, 640181 523855
Mountain, WI 54149




State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

Northeast Region Headquarters

Jim Doyle, Governor _ 2984 Shawano Ave., P.O. Box 10448
Matthew J. Frank, Secretary ) Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448
WISCONSIN Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Telephone 920-662-5100

DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES - FAX 920-662-5413
. . ) TTY Access via relay - 711

October 22, 2007

Mr. Lavern Knoll
15565 Meadow Circle
Mountain, WI 54149

- SUBJECT: Final Case Closure
Knoll Service Station, 13825 Highway 32, Mountain, Wisconsin
WDNR BRRTS Activity #: 03-43-106769 :

Dear Mr. Knoll:

On September 21, 2007, the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources Northeast Region
Closure Committee reviewed the above referenced case for closure. This committee reviews
environmental remediation cases for compliance with state laws and standards to malntaln ‘
consistency in the closure of these cases.

Based on the correspondence and data provided, it appears that your case meets the.
requirements of ch. NR 726, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The Department considers this
case closed and no further investigation or remediation is required at this time.

GIS Registry

Your site will be listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed
Remediation Sites for remaining residual soil and groundwater contamination.

Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the GIS
Registry. To review the sites on the GIS Registry web page, visit
http://dnr.wi.gov/org/aw/rr/gis/index.htm. If your property is listed on the GIS Reglstry because
of remaining contamination and you intend to construct or reconstruct a well, you will need prior
Department approval in accordance with s. NR 812.09(4)(w), Wis. Adm. Code. To obtain
approval, Form 3300-254 needs to be completed and submitted to the DNR Drinking and-
Groundwater program’s regional water supply specialist. This form can be obtained on-line
http://www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/dwg/3300254.pdf or at the web address listed above for the
GIS Registry.

Chapter NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code Exemption

Recent groundWater monitoring data at this site indicates exceedances of the NR 140
preventive action limit (PAL) for benzene at HW-01, SP-35 and PZ-07, but compliance with the
NR 140 enforcement standards. The Department may grant an exemption to a PAL for a-
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substance of public health concern, other,than nitrate, pufsuant to s. NR ’140.28(2')(b), Wis.
Adm. Code, if all of the following criteria are met:

1. The measured or anticipated increase in the concentration of the substance will be .
minimized to the extent technically and economically feasible.

2. Compliance with the PAL is either not technically or economically feasible.

3. The enforcement standard for the substance will not be attained or exceeded at the point
of standards application. :

4, Any existing or projected increase in the concentration of the substance above the
background concentration does not present a threat to public health or welfare.

Based on the information you provided, the Department believes that the above criteria have
been or will be met because of the actions that have occurred at this site. Therefore, pursuant to
s. NR 140.28(2)(b), Wis. Adm. Code, an exemption to the PAL is granted for benzene at HW-
01, SP-35 and PZ-07. This letter serves as your exemption.

Cap Malntenance

On August 21, 2007, your enwronmental consultant provided the Department with a request to
remove the cap maintenance requirement for the Knoll Service Station site. After careful
review, the Department has determined that the existing surface cover at the site IS perwous
and the cap maintenance plan requirement is no longer necessary.

The Department appreciates your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any
questions regarding this closure decision or anything outlined in this letter, please contact Kristin
DuFresne at 920- 662 5443.

Sincerely,

" Rell—

Bruce Urben ,
Northeast Region Remediation & Redevelopment Team Supervisor

cc: Lee Bolle
14194 Shadow Lane, Mountaln WI 54149
Stuart Boerst, McMahon Associates, inc.:
Beth Erdman, Department of Commerce
Bill Phelps, DG/2



State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

. . Northeast Region Headquarters
Jim Doyle, Governor 2984 Shawano Ave., P.O. Box 10448
Scott Hassett, Secretary ] : Green Bay, Wisconsin 54307-0448
WISCONSIN Ronald W. Kazmierczak, Regional Director Telephone 920-662-5100
DEPT. OF NATURAL RESOURCES ' FAX 920-662-5413
TTY Access via relay- 711

February 6, 2007

Mr. Lavem'anoII
15565 Meadow Circle
Mountain, W1 54149

Subject: - Conditional Closure Decision with Requirements to Achieve Final Closure
Knoll Service Station, 13825 State Highway 32 & 64, Mountain, WI
WDNR BRRTS Actlvrty #:03-43-106769

Dear Mr. Knoll:

On February 6, 2007, the Wisconsin'Department of Natural Resources Northeast Region

- Closure Committee reviewed your request for closure of the case described above. The
Northeast Region Closure Committee reviews environmental remediation cases for compliance
with state rules and statutes to maintain consistency in the closure of these cases. After careful
review of the closure request, the Closure Committee has determined that the petroleum
contamination on the site from the former underground storage tanks appears to have been
investigated and remediated to the extent practicable under site conditions. Your case has
been remediated to Department standards in accordance with s. NR 726.05, Wis. Adm. Code .
and will be closed if the following conditions are satisfied:

The inactive potable well located on the laundromat property must be properly abandoned in
- compliance with ch. NR 141, Wis. Adm. Code. Documentation of well abandonment must be

' submitted to Neal Kutchery and Kristin DuFresne on Form 3300-5B found at
www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/water/dwa/gw/ or provided by the Department of Natural Resources.

Any remaining purge water, waste and/or soil piles generated as part of site investigation or
remediation activities must be removed from the site and disposed of or treated in accordance
with Department of Natural Resources’ rules. Once that work is completed, please send

appropriate documentation regarding the treatment or disposal of the remalnlng purge water,
waste and/or soil piles.

Attached please find a copy of the Department of Natural Resources Case Summary and
Closeout Request Form. The items highlighted in yellow (acres ready for use, maintenance
plan and GIS registry information) will need to be provided to the Department. Previously
submitted Figures 13, 14 and 15 should be updated to reflect chapter NR 140, Wis. Adm. Code,
enforcement standard exceedances at GP-19, GP-20, GP-21, GP-22, GPW-27, GPW-28

GPW-30, GPW-31, GPW-32, M\N\; PZXQQ MW03, PZ-83, PZ\\OBA PZ:04, PZ-O4A PZ‘\OS
PZ‘Q6 PZ-08 and the inactive potable well on the former Iaundromat property.

When the above conditions have been saﬁsﬁed, please submit the appropriate documentation
(for example, well abandonment forms, disposal receipts, copies of correspondence, etc.) to

dnr.wi.gov  Quality Natural Resources Management @
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verify that applicable conditions have been met, and your case will be closed. Your site will be

listed on the DNR Remediation and Redevelopment GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.
Information that was submitted with your closure request application will be included on the GIS
Registry. To review the site on the GIS Registry web page, visit http://maps.dnr.state.wi.us/brris.

Section 101.143, Wis. Stats., requires that PECFA claimants seeking reimbursement of interest
costs, for sites with petroleum contamination, submit a final reimbursement claim within 120
days after they receive a closure letter on their site. For claims not received by the PECFA
Program within 120 days of the date of this letter, interest costs after 60 days of the date of this
letter will not be eligible for PECFA reimbursement. If there is equipment purchased with

PECFA funds remaining at the site, contact the Commerce PECFA Program to determine the
method for salvaging the equipment.

Please be aware that the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if
additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination on or from the site
poses a threat to public health, safety, or welfare or to the environment.

We appreciate your efforts to restore the environment at this site. If you have any questions’
‘regarding this letter, please contact me in Green Bay at 920-662-5443. '

Sincerely,

Kristin DuFresne
Hydrogeologist
Bureau for Remediation & Redevelopment

Attachment

Tolox Stuart Boerst, McMahon Associates
1445 McMahon Drive, Neenah, WI 54956
Leon & Connie Bolle
14194 Shallow Lane, Mountaln WI 54149
George Schmidt, Quality Carpet & Fumlture
P.O. Box 56, Mountain, W1 54149
Beth Erdman, Department of Commerce
Neal Kutchery, DNR - Peshtigo




LEGAT, DESCRIPTIONS -

PLRCEL "Bi®
THAT PART QF TEE WWg OF THE SW} AND PART OF THE NEy OF THE SW:, BOTH OF SECTION 11,
TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 16 EAST, BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOVS: COMMENCING AT THE

™y S¥ CORKER OF THE FE} OF TEE SW} OF SAID SECTION ( AS MONUMENTED BY EDDIE ANDERSON

3 R.L,S,) THEICE .86 ~12'-19"E, 76.62FT,. TO & POINT ON THE E'LY RIGHT OF WAY LINE

> OF THE FORMER CHICAGO AND NORTHWESTERN R.R., TEENCE K'LY ALONG SAID B'LY RIGHT OF
A WAY LINE BETNG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF 2,614.T9FT,, & ARC DISTANCE
OF 234,83PT,, THE CHORD DISTANCE OF SAID ARC BEING 234,77FT., THE CHORD BEARING
K BETXG ®.25°—45'-22"., FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING , THENCE CONTINUING KLY ALONG SAID
Ly CURVE 4 ARC DISTANCE OF 63.13FT., THE CHORD DISTANCE OF SAID ARC EETNG 63,13FTe

TEE CHORD BEARING BEING N.22° —43'~41",, THENCE N.48°-53'-52"E, 152.96FT., THENCE

X.56° ~32t-37"E, 107,50FT, T0 THE W'LY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE RICHMAY ROUTE NO.
32, TERNCE S'LY ALONG SAID W'LY LINE BEING A CURVE TO THE LEFT HAVING A RADIUS OF
1,960,08FT,, & ARC DISTANCE OF 152.51FT,, THE CEORD DISTANCE OF SAID ARC BEING
152,4T¥T,, THE CHORD BEARING BEING S.20°-52'-43"8., THENCE 5,72 =097 =3T", 246, TEFT.
TO THE PLACE OF BEGINNING. ' ' ’ _ .

PARCEL “B-2% - S : - ‘ ' - 3
THAT PART OF THE NW3 OF THE SW§ AND PART OF THE NEL OF THE SWi, BOTH OF SECTION 11,
TOWNSHIP 51 NORTH, RANGE 16 EAST, BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENCING AT THE
'SW CORNER OF THE N} OF THE SW3 OF SATD SECTION ( AS MONUMENTED BY EDDIE ANDERSON
E.L:S.) THENCE N.88°-12'-19"E. 78,62FT, TEO A POINT. OF THEE'LYGRIGHT OF WAY LINE
OF TEE FORMER CHICAGO AND NORTEWESTERN R.R. FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING, THEICE N°'LY
. ATONG SATD E'LY RIGET OF WAY LINE BEING A CURVE TO TEE RIGHT HAVING A RADIUS OF
2,814, 79FT, ; & ARC DISTANCE OF 234.83FT., THE CHORD DISTANCE OF SAID ARC BEING
234, T7TFT., THE CORD BEARING BEING N.25°-45'-22"W., 'THENCE N.72 =09'-37"E, 246,76FT.. TO
TEE W'LY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE HIGHWAY ROUTE NO. 32, THENCE S'LY ALONG SAID W°LY
LINE BEING 1. CURVE-TO: THE LEFT BEAVING A RADIUS OF 1,960,06FT,, A ARC DISTANCE OF .
300,03FT7,, TO TEE FOINT OF TANGENT OF SATID CURVE, THE CHORD DISTANCE OF SAID ARC
- BEING 299,74FT., THE CHORD BEARTNG BEING S.28°~16'-11"E,, THENCE S.32°-39'-18"E,
ALONG SAID W'LY RIGET OF WAY LINE 8.05FT., THENCE §,86°-391-49"W, 279.66FT, TO
THE PLACE OF BEGINNING., e : S '
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Lo : , -~ PLAT OF SURVEY . : 3
v > OF PART OF THE SWk OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 16 £AST, IN.OCONTO CO., WISC.
PREPARTED FOR: LAVERWN KNOLL ' ) . 1: AEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEY IS CORRECT

- : . iND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF,
WOTE! BEARINGS ..;HOWN HEREON ART‘ BASED wroM - .

) AND 5.I0 SURVEY IS BASED UPCN PREVIOUS
A PREVIOUS SURVEY BY EDDIE ANDERSON . : _aITI(VJJYo PY LDDIE AN
R.L.S. IN 1960
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...wife as. joint tenants.
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+ ;i DOCUMENT NO. STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 1—=1082 | ™8 SP4CE RESIAVID POR MCORGING DATA
; WARRANTY DEED |
I 34354¢ 2 ) |
; 3549 Yl , |
T | Sl Ro rat—. vee 516 e 645 |
; This Deed, made between ..Kenneth Bowman end 1
.......... Nancy.. Bowman,. husband..and. wif ; RS%'S‘EZ 223,5,533 !
T T T i / 3130 oernex’?) I
LAV ER KRS R B T KR Rt | AT o l\
and ARG _EYRAYN. KNOolds. AREDANC un | 1MaY 111384 i
l 1}

=

|

| That part of the NWk of the SWk and part of the [ 2XgA/
i NEx of the SWY, both of Section 11, Townshig 31.

' North, Range 16 East, being described as follows: Tax Parcel No:
;| Commencing at the SW corner of the NEX of the SH? of said Section, (as

'} monumented by Eddie Anderson R.L.S.) thence N,88°=12'-19"E, 78,62 ft. to
i;a peint on tge E'ly right of way line of the former Chicago and North=

i
‘
)
'

. western R.R, for a cplace of beginning, thence N'ly along said E'ly right ‘}
o

" of way line bein§ a curve to the right having a radius 2,814,79 ft.,
!l 2 arc distance of 297,68 ft., the chord distance of esid arc being 297.83

1 ft., a chord bearing of N,25°~06'%52"W,, thence N.48°=53'«52"E, 152,96 £t.,
/| thence N,56°=32%=37"E, 107.50 ft. to the W'ly right of way line of State

.1l Highway Route No, 32, thence $'ly along said W'ly right of way line being*
ifa curve to the left having a radius of 1,960.08 .ft. a arc distance of. .

|} 432,36 ft., the chord distance of said arc being 451.36 ft., a chord bearir
i of S.25°-Io6‘-66"£.‘ to the point of tangent of said curve, thence S,32°=39'
i1 18"E, along said W'ly right of way line 8,05 ft., thence S.86°=39'=49'"W,
279.66 ft. to the place of beginning. 47 B G "

This Warranty Deed is given in fulfillment of a Lend Contract
between these game Eartiel dated June 15, 1982 and recorded
June 16, 1982 in Volume 500 Records psge 82, Docuaent #33283%,

Y1S. TRANSFER FEE
Tl e I OE - viad Bropasty: ' 8. 270.00
C0: 70 O,

Together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging;
And...... Kenmeth Bowman and Nancy Bowman, husband and wife . . ..
warrantK that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple and free and clear of encumbrances AMITKX

.and will warrant and defend the same.

" Dated this ... &VER

b AUTHENTICATION ACENOWLEDGMENT
7i Stgnatureli) STATE OF WISCONSIN
i 88,
h Oconto County. i
}i authenticated this day of ; 10...... Parsonally came before me this ...._..]:.9.5.‘3.@ of
)‘ " May. ws 1985 the above named
t ~.Kenneth Bowman. _and Nancy RPowman,
R — ..hushand and. wife
il TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN
i (I not,
i 3 iz ” 0O H {2 hie
i suthorized by § 706.08, Wis. Stats.) to me krvin to be fhe person 8. ..... who executed the
! foregoing \astrumett iudpﬂ‘&ﬁcdn the same.
: 1 THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY 7/ Ve ; .
\ fo. .-

Attorney William N, Leege e LT RN “gg:r
gﬁié....é.f;!..?.ég.i..g..Dé.I.fa.fgé.................... s, __‘7/‘;./9/_'91;;‘; \\.2_:“‘.:." e
So0kR..H 123 Notary Publie ... OCONED; ;

{

|

|

! .4..._1(..,;..\
3{ (Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both nent, ('J' not, atat
i A

1

County, Wis.
¢ aexpiration

are not necessary.)

BTATE BAR OF WISCONSIN Wiscontin Le¢x! Blank Co. Ine,
FORHE Ne.i=l382 Milwaukee, Wie

e T —— ',“WME"“‘"“‘Wﬂj"E-‘-"-""WMM x
$. DOCUMENT : COMPLIES WITH STARDARDS SET BY SS 889,30 #£3) '
g Al OCONTO . COUNTY: REGXSTER OF--DEEDS & "5t -

£ {5 F el

KETURN TO
County, State of Wisconsin: /A/D YM /% !

m ;ém : ‘/MU‘
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DOCUMENT NO. STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 83— 1983 THIS 3PACE RESERVED FOR RECORDING DATA ;
QUIT CLAIM DEED i -

364390 Km0 AN

—— v 548 808

..Bryan.Lindstrom REGISTER OF 1<

. i . OCONTO COUNTY, 2
quit<laims to ... LaVern Knoll and Evelyn Knoll,. : A% _o-cx.om(_% :
..husband_and wif JUN 31987
.............................................. cessensss v,"b“ﬂ,
the following described real estate in ...........000NREQ.neerenenenn.. County, U Ace

State of Wisconsin: [RETOAN T8 T

Wi X o §
That part of the NW% of the SWk and part of the gftg. Biii;?4n Leeage,5iC

NEX of the SW%, both of Section 11, Township 31 | Oconto, WI 54153
North, Range 16 East, being described as follows:

Commencing at the SW corner of the NE% of the Tsx Paresl Not
SW% of said Section (as monumented by Eddie ;
Anderson R.L.S.) thence N. 88° 12' 19" E. 78.62 ft. to a point on the [
E'ly right of way line of the former/bhicago and Northwestern R.R., thenc] !

N'ly along said E'ly right of woy line being a curve to the right having
a radius of 2,814.79 ft.,,a/arc distance of 234.83 ft., the chord distanc
of said arc being 234.77 ft., the chord bearing being N. 25° 45' 22' W.,
for a place of beginning, thence continuing N'ly along said curve a arc -
distance of 63.13 ft., the chord distance of said arc being 63.13 ft., thg| :
chord bearing being N. 22° 43° 41° W., thence N. 48° 53¢ 52° E. 152.96 ft., - .
thence N. 56° 32' 37" E. 107.50 ft. to the W'ly right of way line of b
State Highway Route No. 32, thence S'ly along said W'ly line being a curveg . |.
to the left having a radius of 1,960.08 ft., a arc distance of 152.51 ft.) &
the chord distance of said arc being 152.47 ft., the chord bearing being
S. 20° 52' 43" E., thence S. 72* 09' 37" W. 246.76 ft. to the place of
beginning. FER

¥7.25 =/

. The purpose of thisdeed is:itocancel out a Land Contrgéisggzaeen the
parties, which Land Contract was recorded May 17, 1984, in Vol. 516 Re-
cords, page 876, Document No. 343692. Bryan Lindstrom is executing this
conveyance back to Knolls freely and voluntarily. Furthermore, he has
been represented by his own attorney in making this decision.

This .......18 ROt . homestead property.
HRX K oy
TR . ¥ A MC\V
- . (SEAL) .
T A S C SAL SRE .
..................................................................... (SEAL) Susws yuavens
. 3 LI
e AUTHENTICATION ACENCWLEDGMENT T ' SN |
Signature(s) O.F. Bp_y_}}N LiypsTRAM STATE OF WISCONSIN - ) "t e .
i — i Gt ) & ik AT
authenticated this ..52...day of..... f‘[’i,}' .......... » 19.%.!.? Personally came before me this ................ day of
5 19 the above named
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF ONSIN
- (If not,
authorized by § 706.06, W“‘M) to me known to be the person ............ who executed the

foregoing instrument and acknowledge the same.
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED 8Y

Attorney William N. Leege
Oconto, WI 54153

: Notary Public . County, Wia.
- (Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both My Comumission is permanent.(if not, state expiration *
Qe Q ) ]
. are not nccessary.) date: s ) |
oo = = L L ‘-AN_*__{_Q*
. QUIT CLAIM DEED ’ STATE AR OF WISCONSIN Wisconsin Lewal Blank Ca fne, .- %

FORM Ne. 3 —1382 Milwauhee, Wia,

o : T B A e . p e
R\ BRNTY mx_m.&.awm“ R Ry .2:_".;::,1.4.:&._..;.

‘ % THIS DOCUHENT CCMPLIES WITH STANDARDS SET BY § 889. 30 (3) (b).
3155 il i OCONTO COUNTY REGISTER CF QEEDS e g
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DOCUMENT NO. STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 3 — 1583 THIS SPACE RESEAVED FOM RECORDING DATA I
QUIT CLAIM DEED H

oaae Ll Sratre /-
364391 flerll_SieTion vn. 348 w: 899

Guy Lindstrom

REGISTER OF DEEDS
OCONTO COUNTY

at—2] _ocoexdYY)
JUN 31987

.. - . - *
the following described real estate in Oconto County, IS M/

i in: RETUAN TO
SR ttg.william N. Leege,S.q.
. O, Box_104

That part of the NWk of the SWk and part of the oentoWI 54133
NE4% of the SW4%, both of Section 11, Township 31
North, Range 16 East, being described as follows:
Commencing at the SW corner of the NEk% of the
SW4 of said Section (as monumented by Eddie
Anderson R.L.S.) thence N. 88°, 12', 19" E. 78.62 ft. to a point on the s
E'ly right of way line of the former Chicago and Northwestern R.R., thence
N'ly along said E'ly right of way line being a curve to the right having
a radius of 2,814.79 ft., & arc distance of 234.83 ft., the chord distance
of said arc being 234.77 ft., the chord bearing being N. 25°, 45', 22" W.,
for a place of beginning, thence continuing N'ly along said curve a arc
distance of 63.13 ft., the chord distance of said arc being 63.13 ft.,the
chord bearing being N. 22° 43' 41" W., thence N. 48* 53' 52* E. 152.96 ft.
thence N. 56° 32' 37* E. 107.50 Ft. to the W'ly right of way line of
State Highway Route No. 32, thence S'ly along said W'ly line being a curve
to the left having a radius of 1,960.08 ft., a arc distance of 152.51 ft.,
the chord distance of said arc being 152.47 ft., the chord bearing- being
S$.20° 52' 43" ., thence S. 72° 09' 37" W. 246.76 ft. to the place of
beginning.

Tax Parcel Not cccccceee cccsnsasaccseas ose

_The purpose of this deed is to cancel out a Land Contract between the
parties, which Land Contract was recorded May 17, 1534, in Vol. 516 Re-
cords, page 876, Document No. 343692. Guy Lindstrom is executing this
conveyance back to Knolls freely and voluntarily. Furthermore, he has bee
_ represented by his own attorney in making this decision.

FE&

] 7723“%2
EXEMPT

Suy Lindstrom . ..

(SEAL) (SEAL)
L A, ° MessstEsesetatRRatRNs
AUTHENTICATION ACKENOWLEDGMENT
Signature (s) ..9:‘5 ...... .G...\.J..y...l-u.uI.’.:iIR.t\IZ:’.L....... STATE OF WISCONSIN
8.
- f‘;m-.r:
authenticated this .:é.f.’k!ay of. MA ¥ 1037 ersonally came before ms PRSI day of
- : March 19..8.1. the above named
: : 7 SOOI €3 4200 75 Ko U< F-1 % o1 WSRO
o S B MK Jaabey s
! TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WHCONSIN
R (I 10k, oo -
3 suthorized by § 706.06, Wis. Stats.) to me known to be the person ............ who executed the

N foregoing instrument and acknowledge the same.
P THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED bY

VAttornev William N. Leege

1007 Pecor Street e e R ST A e s e R e SRR A R s AR eSS aa e B
-Oconto;-WE-54153- : Notary Public ..... _County, Wis. ‘
(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both My Commizion in permanent.(If not, ctate evpiration
are not necessery.)

L L Y P - S, )

A : % Wisecomsin Legal Blank Oe las
QU cam pED STATE AR O, Wisconain Hesmin o

R S R R N S e




STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 2 - 1982

gaz630 | v 03 T604 b7
DCCUMENT NO. i \

Kenneth Bowman a/k/a Kenneth R. Rowman and REGISNT_ES%FDEEDS
Nancy Bowman a/k/a Nancy E. iman, his wife, AT Ogigé&
as joint tenants with full richts of survivor-

ship :
) T Lawrence E. Yauritz III and ‘ 0CT 251996

conveys and warrants to

Lanita L. Smith, as tenants in common éﬁ

latey é’ul?—-

REGISTER

/04

THIS SPACE RESERVED FOR RECORDING DATA

NAME AND RETURN ADDRESS

the following Jeseribed 1eal estate m . OMCOH to County,

LAWRENCE MAURITZ AND LANITA SMITH
13829 HIGHWAY 32-64
MOUNTAIN, WI 54149

St ob Wiscouisan

That part of the NW% of the SW% and part of the
NEX of the SW%, both of Section 11, T 31 N. R.
16 E., Being described as follows:

004-11-1104331F
Commencing at the SW corner of the NEX of the PARGEL IDENTIEICATION NUMBER
SW% of said Section (As monumented by Eddie Anderson R.L.S.), Thence N 9°
58' 02" W. 276.30 feet to a point on the E'ly right of vay line of the
former Chicago and Northwestern R.R. for a place of beginning.

Thence N'ly along said E'ly right of way line being a curve to the right

having a radius of 2,814.79 feet, a arc distance of 250.03 feet, the chord !
distance of said arc being 249.95 feet, a chord bearing of N 11° 40' 42 W.u
thence N B4° 15' E 257.87 feet tc the W'ly right of way line of State Hwy
32, thence S'ly along said W'ly right of vay line being a curve to the left:
having a radius of 1,960.08 feet, an arc distance of 106,47 feet, the chord:
distance of said arc being 106.46 feet, a chord bearing of S 17° 48' Q3" E
thence § 56° 32' 37" W 107.50 feet, thence S 48° 53' 52" y 152.96 feet :o
the place of beginning. 1

This Warranty Deed is given in satisfaction of |

g a Land Contract between the parties dated i

This 13 not homestead propenty.  November 13, 1993, recorded December 8, 1993 at
 MMXlsnen 9:00 a.m. in the Oconto County Register of Deedg
Erasiiiono warmtics FEE Office in Vol. 640 Records, Page 253 as Document,
#__7.2507) No. 414712, ‘

EXEMPT
Dated this 3 12 il day of September AD,19_96

(SEAL) 72‘“""‘-&4 ]L Ba——vw——\ (SEAL)
- K man_a/k/a Kenpeth R. Bowman

(SEAL) N s
» Nancy Rowmbn a/k/a Nancy F, Rowmap

AUTHENTICATION ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Signature(s) State of Wisconsin,
Jd e

Brown County

authenticated this day of : Persunally came before me this 3eaT day of
September 1976 the above named
_— Kenneth Bowman x/};/a Kepneth R,
. » Bowman and Na
TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN Nancy E. Rgfy
(M not,

authorized by §706.06, \\is Stats.) 1o e kg 1o be - % ko exc:ql;d lhc'foregoing
instrument and a wigdpe the . -

THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY /
__ATTY. MARK E. CONVERSE

Tt

. Mark/E. Convezseg :
Nutary Public, 3[‘(‘_1& Coun(y, Wis.
(Signatures may be authenticated or acknowledged. Both are not My commission is permanent. xt!_:mm‘xnx.u_cnpmnmxix:(
necessary.) xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx-»'vx-.-yxw_vv XXX xX%)

y capaty should by typed ur prnted below theat signatutes
SIATE BAR OF WISCONSIN Wisconsin Legal Bark Co. Inc
Form No 2 - 1982 Miwakse, W 5

e e

THIS DOCUMENT COMPLIES WITH STANDARDS SET BY § 889.30 (3) (b)
-OCONTO COUMTY REGISTER OF DEEDS Ca -




‘oF. ?.lHT OF "THE swi or‘ SECTION 11. TOY:.\‘SHIP 31 NORTH RANGE 16 EAST, -
. PREPARED FORY KEN Bowmm.

NOTE! BEARINGS 'SHOWN HTREON~ARE BASED UPON A 7
: "PREVIOUS SURVEY BY .EDDIE ANDERSON R L. So o

?.1:\‘; 1960 ~ : : s
: . o ‘ et f .. S-00973

BUILDINGS LOCATED OH THL PROPERTY ‘VERE b ‘ 7 W9 TOWNSEND, & U

NOT LOCATLD AT THE BWNERS: REQUEST do ol gl A © WIS .«’ ;.

I-HEREBY CERTIFY THAT "T4IS SURVEY ‘IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
“'AND BELIEF. AND SAID SURVEY . IS BASED™
UPON "PREVIOUS SURVEYS BY EZDDIE
AWDERSON, THE RESPBNSIEILITY OF THE
o g ., VALIDITY CF THESE -PREVICUS SURVEYS
, R WILL NOT BE ACCEPTED. BY “ME!
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. 500099

Document Number

STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM 3 - 2000
QUIT CLAIM DEED

This Deed, made between Roxanne L. Huff, a single

Person

Grantor,

and Darrell L. Huff, a sinqgle person

Grantee.
antor quit claims to Grantee the following described real estate in
Qconto County, State of Wisconsin: (if more space
is needed, please attach addendum):
See attached Addendum "A"

FEE

wzs(gm)

VoL 837 PAGE 130
RECORDED
ATﬁ_ O'CLock A
APR 16 2001
LORALEE LASL

REGISTER OF DEEDS
OCONTO COUNTY, Wi

pa

Recording Area

i

EXEMPT ~

Namede:mrnAddreuceNV_)
Recka & Joannes, S.C.
P.0. Box 107

585 E. Glenbrook Driva
Pulaski, WI 54162

Together with all appurtenant rights, title and interests.

;Datedthis___10th _ day of April ,2001 .

¥

Parcel Identification Number (PIN)

This is homestead property.
(is) is-net)

ﬂﬂ

5 ‘anmnn_h._nuﬂ

e

AUTHENTICATION

Slgnature(s)

STATE OF WISCONSIN

Brown a

ACKNOWLEDGMLNT
il Y

") ss.

e

% c,‘g

‘County, )

day of ; ’

 authenticated this -

* Personally came beforc me this _lﬂ.th_ day of
Roxanne L. Huff LAE WS

+2001 _ the above named

.' TITLE: MEMBER STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN
(If not,
°"th"".z~‘ b / § 706 06, Wis, Stats.)

i THIS msmuwzm WAS DRAFI'ED BY

ck'..'b .n'sBA Andrew VanSicl

to the pcrson
g foregom

'_Mﬁa,’ /er 5’%’/{‘

who executed

- Notary Public, State of Wisconsin .
My Commission is permanent. {ifnot-state-expirationdate:

- (Signatures may be authentxcated or acknowledged Both are ) ‘P
‘Nanm of persons s:gmng in any capacnty must be typed or printed below their signature, ;
QUIT CLAIM DEED STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN FORM No. 3-2000 ,

* Lincoln Title Servces, Inc. 585 East Glenbrook Dr. Pulaski W1 54162 o
hone:9208: 5 Fax: 9208222770 Recka & Joannes, S.C. T3776771.21

hone: 9208222777

.. Produced with ZipForm™ by RE FormaNet, LLC 15025 Fien Miis Roed, Ciinion Township, Michigan 48035, (800) 383-6805




VoL 837 PAGE131

ADDENDUM “A”

Grantor: Roxanne L. Huff
Grantee: Darrell L. Huff

Legal Description:

That Part of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of Section 11, Township 31 North, Range 16 East, in the
Town of Mountain (formerly Armstrong), Oconto County, Wisconsin, lying West of the Chicago
and Northwestern Railroad Right-of-way (abandoned). Excepting therefrom lands described at
Volume 492 Records, Page 555; at Volume 727 Records, Page 541; at Volume 679 Records,

_Page 26; at Volume 716 Records, Page 671; at Volume 509 Records, Page 418; and at Volume

669 Records, Page 191, Oconto County Records.

This Deed is given pursuant to a judgment of divorce dated April 10, 2001, entered in Oconto
County, Case Number 00 FA 156.
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V12200 66
Leon Bajle AKA - RECORDED

WARRANTY DEED
DOCUMENTNO. 3G 2386

Westerly right-of-way line of State Highway 32; thence
Southerly along said Westerly line being a curve to the left Parcel Identification number
having a radius of 1,960.08 feet, an arc distance of 300.03 feet, 029-11-1103631G

to the point of tangent of said curve, the chord distance of said

arc being 299.74 feet, the chord bearing being Sonth 28° 16

11" East; thence South 32° 39" 18" East along said right-of-

way line 8.05 feet; thence South 86° 39' 49" West, a distance WIS. TRANSFER FEE
of 279.66 feet to the place of beginning. $. /150.00

OCORTO €O,
This is not homestead property.

Together with all and singular the hereditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging;

And __Lee Bolle and Connie R. Bolle warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple and free and clear of
encumbrances except, municipal and zoning ordinances, recorded easements for public utilities, recorded building and use
restrictions and covenants and any portion of the premises within the bounds of any roads or highways, if any, and will warrant and
defend the same,

Dated this 9287 7 day of M ,2006.
s 7

D ABae | o, LB o

LeeBolle Connie R. Bolle

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN )
Iss.

This Deed, made between Lee Bolle and Connie R. 1075
Bolle, husband and wife , Grantor, - O'CLOCKﬂ-M
and __George W. Schmidt, as an individual , Grantee, erG 9 2006

Witnesseth, That the said Grantor, for a valuable - Jf LO(?QT':EEREOLFE}BSEIEEE
consideration, One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, CONTO COUNTY, Wi
conveys to Grantee the following described real estate in Oconto
County, State of Wisconsin: '
That part of the Northwest Quarter of the Southwest Quarter
(NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4), and part of the Northeast Quarter of y
the Southwest Quarter (NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4), in Section 11,

Township 31 North, Range 16 East, in the Town of Mountain,

Oconto County, Wisconsin, being described as follows:
Commencing at the SW corner of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of 5
said Section 11 ( as monumented by Eddie Andersen R.L.S.);
thence North 88" 12' 18" East, a distance of 78,62 feet fo a
point on the Easterly right-of-way line of the former Chicago |
and Northwestern R.R. for a place of beginning; thence This space reserved for recording data / / & |
Northerly along said Easterly right-of-way line being a curve
to the right having a radius of 2,814.79 feet, an arc distance of Name and return address
234.83 feet, the chord distance of said arc being 234.77 feet, Eagle Title Services, LLC -
the chord bearing being North 25° 45' 22" West; thence 13054 HWY 32 & 64
North 72° 09' 37" East, a distance of 246.76 feet to the Mountain, WI 54149 OTI-1354



WARRANTY DEED
pocuMeNTNO. 536318

This Deed, made between LaVern G. Knoll and Evelyn
M. Knoll, husband and wife ' _ , Grantor,

and Connie R. Bolle and Gail M. VandeHey, as tenants in
common " : , Grantee,

Witnesseth, That the said Grantor, for a valuable
consideration, One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration,
conveys to Grantee the following described real estate in Oconto
County, State of Wisconsin:

That part of the NW 1/4 of the SW 1/4 and part of the NE 1/4
of the SW 1/4 of Section 11, Township 31 North, Range 16
‘East, in the Town of Mountain, Oconto County, Wisconsin,
described as follows:

Commencing at the SW corner of the NE 1/4 of the SW 1/4 of
said Section 11; thence North 88° 12' 19" East a distance of
78.62 feet to a point on the Easterly right-of-way line of the
former Chicago and Northwestern Rail Road; thence
Northerly along said Easterly right-of-way line being a curve
to the right having a radius of 2,814.79 feet, an arc distance of
234.83 feet, the chord distance of said arc being 234.77 feet,
the chord bearing being North 25° 45' 22" West, for a place of
“eginning; thence continuing Northerly along said curve an
arc distance of 63.13 feet, the chord distance of said arc being
63.13 feet, the chord bearing being North 22° 43' 41" West;
thence North 48° 53' 52" East a distance of 152.96 feet; thence
North 56° 32' 37" East a distance of 107.50 feet to the
Westerly right-of-way line of STH "32"; thence Southerly
along said Westér}y line being a curve to the left having a
radius of 1,960.08 feet, an arc distance of 152.51 feet, the

chord distance of said arc being 152.47 feet, the chord bearing

being South 20° 52' 43" East; thence South 72° 09' 37" West
a distance of 246.76 feet to the place of beginning.

This is not homestead property.

; /[~ 3)-/¢
vie 98%mee 770
RECORDED
j;{; 820 ocrook A m

APR 1 2003

LORALEE LASLEY
REGISTER OF DEEDS
OCONTO COUNTY, Wi

This space reserved for recording data

o

Name and return address

Eagle Title Services, LLC

13054 HWY 32 & 64

Mountain, WI 54149 _OTI-807

Parcel Identification number
029-11-1103631G1

WIS, TRANSFER FEE
¢ /30.00
" ~OCONTO CO.

Together with all and singular the herreditaments and appurtenances thereunto belonging;

And __ LaVern G. Knoll and Evelyn M. Knoll

warrants that the title is good, indefeasible in fee simple and free

and clear of encumbrances except, municipal and zoning ordinances, recorded easements for public utilities, recorded building and
use restrictions and covenants and any portion of the premises within the bounds of any roads or highways, if any, and will warrant

and defend the same.

Dated this__of & day of /L’Céw/é 2003.
Hoyn [ il

i{aVem G. Knoll o “Evelyn M. oll /

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

CTATE AT XTCANNTICTNT N



CF "AKT OF THE SW% OF SECTIOM 11, TCWASHIP 31 NORTH, RANGE 16 EAST,
PREPARED FORs KEN BOWNMAN

NOTE! BEARINGS SHOWN HEREON”ARE BASED UPON A
PREVIOUS SURVEY BY EDDIE ANDERSON R.L.S.
IN 1960~ ‘

BUILDINGS LOCATED ON THE PROPERTY WERE
NQOT LOCATLD AT THE SBWNERS  REQUEST,

TOWNSEND,

° WiS. f

':}'-‘n.«;: 4 .". e0® éO‘ j’

1N“SURV

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT T:IS SURVEY IS
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE
AD BELIEF AND SAID SURVEY IS BASED
UPON 'PREVIOUS SURVEYS BY EZLDIE
ANDERSON, THE RESPBNSIBILITY GF THE
VALIDITY CF THESE -PREVICUS SURVEYS
wILL NOT BE ACCEPTED BY "RE!

SoET.
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N FIGURE 1
- , SITE LOCATION & SURROUNDING PROPERTIES
MEVAHON SOALE: T = 2000 KNOLL'S MOBILE STATION
MOUNTAIN, WI
ASSOCIATES, INC. McM #W0003-950242.00 04-11-05
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NOTE:

ACTUAL LOCATION OF CABIN,
SHED, AND WELL IS 200" WEST
OF SHOWN LOCATION

POTABLE WELL

(DRILLED} —7

Dayey,
S (1434;5

°

L

TC-02

LEGEND

w01 MOMTORING WELL
LOCATION
Pz-01 PEZOMETER LOCATION
TOWN CREEK SURFACE WATER
SAMPLE LOCATION

PZ-10A  ABANDONED BOREHOLE

NOT SAMPLED

E FORMER UNDER—
GROUND STORGE TANK

—_— UST FIPING

PROPERTY BOUNDARY
(APPROXIMATE)

HAND AUGER BORING
PRIVATE DRINKING WELL

— OHE — OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE

—ee— WATER LIKE

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE

FORMER UNDERGROUND STORAGE
TANKS

TANK # | VOL. (galions) | CONTENTS

1

8,000 Gollons | UNLEADED

100 Gollons | FUEL OIL

1,000 Gollons | DIESEL

3,000 Gollons | UNLEADED

4,000 Gollons | UNLEADED

@ || s e (o

6,000 Gollons | UNLEADED

PROPERTY LINE (APPROXIMATE)

POTABLE WELL
(DRILLED)

POTABLE WELL

(SAND POINT) \
— D

DENNIS MISSALL
RESIDENCE (14375)

BLUNGER RENTAL
PROPERTY (14310)

]

YARD WELL
(SAND POINT W/
HAND PUMP)

HOUSE WELL
e (SAND POINT)

PROPERTY LINE (APPROXIMATE)

Z-10

DENNIS

STROHBUSCH

SHED (1435t)
NO WELL

WOODED

Y,
s PALMé(z LANE

» HW-04
TC-OZ/‘ = HW~01

/

\
\
\

LIKELY FUTURE
HOUSE LOCATION

!
NORTH

o

60 30 0

60

\ SCALE — FEET

\Nmo\lﬂ

EXISTING ABOVE
GROUND HEATING oL

DATE

FAX: 920-751-4284

ASSOCIATES, INC. mSGIUSES

1445 McMahon Drive Neenah, Wi 54956

Malling Address:
P.0. Box 1025 Neenah, Wl 54957-1025

TEL: 920-751-4200

- NO.
MCMAHON HEass

hts includ—
O e iarahen

s ore retolned by MoM
inc. The client and/or

reciplent agraes to the fullest extent
consent by McMohon Assaciates, inc.

any reuss of or changes made to the
origingl drawing or data without prior

McMohon Assoclotes, Inc. harmiess for
wril

McMahon Assoclates, inc. provides this
drowing ond data, regordiess of form; as
permitted by low to Indemnlfy and hold

instrumants of service. Al

Ing copyright:
Assoclates,

Wy UYAXONd

T ——
DRAWN

RWG,/MJA
CHECKED

SITE LAYOUT
KNOLL’S SERVICE STATION
MOUNTAIN, WISCONSIN

SCALE
=120
DATE
JuLy, 2000
PROJECT NO.
K908-80229.02

-

FILE NO.

CAD
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS

Table #5

Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene
Sample Name Sample Date ugll ug/l ug/l ugli ug/l ugli ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
GP-19 5/19/1997 7000 3200 420 91 390 107 84 22 NA NA
GP-20 5/19/1997 2080 990 45 176 79 12 11 <2.1 NA NA
GP-21 5/19/1997 3600 670 380 420 640 156 105 11 NA NA
GP-22 5/19/1997 33000 1730 1990 8200 9,500 1,840 690 18* NA NA
GPW-22 7/28/1997 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-23 7/28/1997 <100 0.22* <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-24 7/28/1997 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <(.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-25 7/28/1997 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-26 7/28/1997 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 2.3 NA NA
GPW-27 7/28/1997 2500 380 120 830 440 130 47 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-28 7/28/1997 820 430 34 45 38 14 7.8 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-29 7/28/1997 <100 1.3 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-30 7/29/1997 <2000 910 170 35 150 40 64 6.7* NA NA
GPW-31 7/28/1997 830 450 2.2 4.1 3.8 1.4 1.0 4.8 NA NA
GPW-32 7/28/1997 <100 17 <(.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-33 7/28/1997 <100 3.4 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
MW-01 2/4/1998 9,100 4,700 2,100 28,000 11,900 1,300 490 <4.2 77 340*
7/14/1998 91,000 11,000 2,700 47,000 13,000 1,700 530 <31 190 410
7/8/1999 NA 6,900 3,200 57,000 18,000 2,700 810* <310 NA <880
1/18/2000 NA 4,700 3,700 51,000 24,800 4,200 1,200 <160 NA 900*
6/15/2000 NA 4,800 3,100 50,000 19,000 2,800 800* <240 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 3,200 3,500 51,000 22,000 4,200 1,300 <240 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 2,500 2,700 57,000 18,200 2,200 1,000* <240 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA 1,800 2,600 43,000 15,000 1,900 659 <230 15 <350
10/16/2002 NA 340 3,300 42,000 20,700 2,700 720* <220 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA 210 2,600 33,000 20,800 2,900 790 <120 NA NA
3/1/2005 NA 49* 3,000 31,000 23,300 3,900 1,100 <45 NA NA
6/24/2005 NA 35 2,700 27,000 21,800 3,300 880 <72 NA NA
PZ-01 2/4/1998 7,500 90 <14 320 2,100 660 620 <4.2 780 38*
7/14/1998 3,000 55 28 76 530 170 220 <0.31 8.6 <8.8
7/8/1999 NA 57 8.1* 130 37 6.6* <6.4 <3.1 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA 6.3 1.6 4.6 12 3.7 1.9* 1.7 NA NA
6/15/2000 NA 6.6 2.9 3.2 9.4 4.9 3.7 2.1 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 7.5 3.8 2.2 9.4 6.1 4.9 0.84* NA NA
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS

Table #5

Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene

Sample Name Sample Date ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l uglt ug/l
PZ-01 (cont.) 2/8/2001 NA 4.3 3.0 2.1 5.5 1.9 4.5 6.7 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA 3.3 3.1 1.1* 4.5 3.6 4.1 8.4 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA 1.6 2.8 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 0.94* NA NA

5/2/2003 NA 1.0 2.1 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 1.4* <0.58 NA NA

MW-02 2/4/1998 <100 <0.21 <(0.68 <1.5 <1.78 <1.0 <0.86 1.3 3 <1.0
7/14/1998 <100 <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 2 <1.0 <0.88

7/8/1999 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 2.2 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA

1/18/2000 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 1.2 <0.35 <0.64 0.33* NA NA

6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 0.8* NA NA

10/19/2000 NA <0.39 <0.48 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.8 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.0* NA NA

7/19/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 0.93* NA NA

5/2/12003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 <0.58 NA NA

PZ-02 2/4/1998 280 0.56* <0.68 1.5 <1.78 <1.0 <0.86 550 14 <1.0
7/14/1998 360 0.79* 0.49* 0.59* <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 540 <1.0 <0.88

7/8/1999 NA 11 <3.4 35 <10 <3.5 <6.4 860 NA NA

1/18/2000 NA 4.0* <3.4 <3.5 <6.6 <3.5 <6.4 750 NA NA

6/15/2000 NA 4.1 0.43* 0.79* <14 0.49* <0.63 600 NA NA

10/19/2000 NA 2.7 0.53* 0.59* <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 530 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA <0.39 <4 <0.37 <14 <4 <6.3 590 NA NA

7/19/2001 NA 1.4 0.53* 0.44* <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 500 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA <2.2 <4.1 <3.4 <8.5 <4.6 <4.7 520 NA NA

5/2/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 450 NA NA

8/26/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 410 NA NA

12/17/2003 NA 0.31* <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <(.66 <0.52 400 NA NA

4/21/2004 NA <0.14 <0.40 <(.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 410 NA NA

MW-03 2/4/1998 54,000 810 3,400 24,000 20,200 3,400 1,100 <21 44 710
7/14/1998 31,000 430 1,100 12,000 6,800 1,300 540 <16 15 220

7/8/1999 NA 410 1,300 14,000 9,600 880 370 <16 NA 180

1/18/2000 NA 200 1,600 7,400 8,900 1,200 350 <6.2 NA 280

6/15/2000 NA 120 750 4,700 5,100 730 270 <9.4 NA 280

10/19/2000 NA 210 1,900 13,000 11,000 1,900 650 <24 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA 41* 2,000 8,700 12,000 2,000 650 <47 NA NA

7/19/2001 NA 55 2,000 4,900 12,000 1,800 560 <9.2 6.2 390
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Table #5
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyi-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene

Sample Name Sample Date ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ugll ug/l ugll ught ug/l ugl/l
MW-03 (cont.) 10/16/2002 NA 80 1,800 3,300 10,900 1,700 490 <8.6 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA 120 1,800 2,900 10,700 1,700 470 <14 NA NA
PZ-03 2/4/1998 4,600 330 38 340 2,700 410 180 360 9 68
7/14/1998 2,800 260 35 11* 530 320 140 100 1.3* 46
7/8/1999 NA 100 7 0.53" 49.4 11 11 640 NA 6.2

1/18/2000 NA 47 2.8 0.79* 12.57 2.7 1.4* 350 NA <0.88
6/15/2000 NA 7.4 1.2* 2.6 5.3 1.5 1.0* 120 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 2.7 1.0* <0.37 1.9% 1.4 1.2* 380 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 6.3 3.4 <0.37 12 6.6 4.9 330 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA 2.7 4.2 9.2 14 3.7 3.3 270 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA 0.58* <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 170 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 95 NA NA

PZ-03A 7/8/1999 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 460 2.2* <0.88
11/12/1999 NA 1.7 <0.34 0.6* <1.0 1* <0.64 390 NA NA

1/18/2000 NA 7.1* <3.4 <3.5 <6.6 <3.5 <6.4 460 NA NA

6/15/2000 NA 7.0 <0.4 0.84* <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 450 NA NA

10/19/2000 NA 8.5 <0.4 0.91* <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 450 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA 27 0.76* 1.1* <1.4 1.5 0.9* 410 NA NA

7/19/2001 NA 18 <2.7 9.0* <6.9 7.3" <3.4 290 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA 2.7* <1.6 <1.4 <3.4 2.2* <1.9 200 NA NA

5/2/2003 NA 0.68* <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 1.0* <0.52 150 NA NA
PZ-04 2/4/1998 1,800 1,000 8.5 18 17 <10 <8.6 10 13 38
7/14/1998 320 93 2.7 2.1 2.4* 0.38* <0.64 4.3 <1.0 7.9
7/8/1999 NA 100 19 7.5 17 1.4 5.7 <0.31 NA 19

1/18/2000 NA 20 4.9 1.9 5 0.37* <0.64 1.2 NA 1.9*

6/15/2000 NA 360 220 120 130 31 32 <4.7 NA NA

10/19/2000 NA 830 210 57 40* 6.2" <6.3 <4.7 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA 120 18 6.2* 35* 15 19* <4.7 NA NA

7/18/2001 NA 28 9.4 2.0 5.8 3.1 1.0* 1.3* <1.0 NA

10/16/2002 NA 3.9 5.3 <0.68 1.6* <0.92 <0.94 1.5 <1.0 NA

5/2/2003 NA 26 67 13 80 34 30 2.2 NA NA
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Table #5
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene | benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene

Sample Name | Sample Date ug/l ug/ ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
PZ-04A 7/8/1999 NA 110 12 8.4 14 1.9 1.4* 4.7 2.6 2.2*
11/12/1999 NA 220 160 37 110 27 32" 11* NA NA
1/18/2000 NA 61 8.4* 14 <6.6 <3.5 <6.4 6.8* NA NA
6/15/2000 NA 56 6.8 12 6.3 1.6 1.4* 5.0 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 88 12 17 11 1.6 2.1* 6.2 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 180 54 34 33 5.5 6.8 3.3 NA NA
7/18/2001 NA 210 . 21 24 13 3.1 2.7 5.2 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA 57 72 11 34.3 7.4 35 4.5 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA 35 82 20 67 15 11 2.6 NA NA

MW-05 7/14/1998 <100 <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/1999 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 <0.58 NA NA
MW-06 2/4/1998 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 5 <1.0

7/14/1998 <100 <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/1999 NA <0.32 <0.34 <1.0 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/7/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA <0.39 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 <0.60 NA NA

MW-07 7/14/1998 <100 12 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/1999 NA 17 <0.34 <0.35 5.2 0.71* 0.86* <0.31 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/15/2000 NA 1.0* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 8.3 <0.4 0.63* 4.4* 1.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/7/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
MW-08 10/19/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 11 NA NA
2/7/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 13 NA NA
7/17/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 1.9 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
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Table #5
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene

Sample Name Sample Date ugll ugl/l ugl/l ug/l ug/l ugl/l ugll ugll ugl/l ugl/l
MW-09 10/19/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/7/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA

7/17/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
6/24/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <11 <0.30 <0.40 <0.36 NA NA

PZ-05 7/8/1999 NA 7.6 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 0.51* <0.64 1,900 <1.0 <0.88
11/12/1999 NA 28 <3.4 <3.5 <10 <3.5 <6.4 1,400 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA 14 <3.4 7.4* <6.6 <3.5 <6.4 1,700 NA NA
6/15/2000 NA 11* <4 <3.7 <14 <4 <0.63 1,400 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 15 <4 <3.7 <14 <4 <0.63 1,400 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA <3.9 <4 <3.7 <14 <4 <6.3 1,000 NA NA
7/18/2001 NA 32 4.9* 4.5* <6.9 <2.6 <3.4 1,100 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA 3.2 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 330 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA 1.3 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 250 NA NA
8/26/2003 NA 3.2 <0.60 0.66 0.78 <0.66 <0.52 350 NA NA
12/17/2003 NA 1.1 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 300 NA NA

4/21/2004 NA 0.56 0.44* <0.36 <1.2 <0.39 <0.40 280 NA NA
PZ-06 7/8/1999 NA 760 1.0* 7.2 13 3.6 0.87* <0.31 <1.0 17
11/12/1999 NA 610 17 9.2* 18* 7.6* 13* <3.1 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA 17 1.0* 1.1* 2.79* 1.3 <0.64 <0.31 NA 4.7

6/15/2000 NA 85 <0.4 4.1 <14 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA

10/19/2000 NA 1,200 12* 8.9* 75 16 <6.3 50 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA 12 36 3.4 7.8 1.4 2.1 <0.47 NA NA

7/18/2001 NA 44 380 120 1,100 320 370 <0.46 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA 150 45 14 41.1 9.8 18 3.9 NA NA

5/2/2003 NA 220 7.2 4.4 3.1* 1.2* <0.52 3.7 NA NA

PZ-07 7/8/1999 NA 3.8 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 93 1.0* <(.88
11/12/1999 NA 17 4.9 1* 5.2 1.1* 1.3* 100 NA NA

1/18/2000 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 62 NA NA

6/15/2000 NA 20 77 1.5 2.5* 0.94* <0.63 38 NA NA

10/19/2000 NA 11 1* 0.57* <1.4 0.43* <0.63 18 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA 48 4.6 1.6 2.6* 0.5* <0.63 42 NA NA

7/19/2001 NA 31 14 2.6 13 4.7 2.2 15 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 3.3 NA NA

5/2/2003 NA 2.2 1.2* <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 9.5 NA NA

PZ-08 7/8/1999 NA 13 0.42* <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 190 1.7* <0.88
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Table #5
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene

Sample Name Sample Date ug/l ug/l ugl/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ugl/l ug/l ug/l ugl/l
11/12/1999 NA 210 11 2.8 5.6 1.7 <0.64 600 NA NA

1/18/2000 NA 240 13 2.6 9.7 2.0 0.84 490 NA NA

6/15/2000 NA 92 6.0* <3.7 <14 <4 <6.3 330 NA NA

10/19/2000 NA 14 <4 <3.7 <14 <4 <6.3 160 NA NA

2/8/2001 NA 170 3.9 0.4* 2.8 0.56* <0.63 360 NA NA

7/19/2001 NA 200 13 6.9* <6.9 3.0* <3.4 400 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA 4.8 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 86 NA NA

5/2/2003 NA 5.6 0.60* <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 110 NA NA

PZ-09 6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 6.5 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 7.0 NA NA

2/7/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 9.0 NA NA

7/18/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 13 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <(.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 20 NA NA

5/2/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 31 NA NA

8/26/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 16 NA NA

12/17/2003 NA <0.30 <0.06 <0.58 <12 <0.66 <0.52 6.3 NA NA

4/21/2004 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.2 <0.39 <0.40 36 NA NA

3/1/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.30 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 9.4 NA NA

6/24/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 48 NA NA

PZ-10 6/16/2000 NA 2.8 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 41 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 46 NA NA

2/7/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <14 <0.4 <0.63 39 NA NA

7/18/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 22 NA NA

10/16/2002 NA 0.99* <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 18 NA NA

6/2/2003 NA 0.60* <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <(.66 <0.52 8.3 NA NA

6/24/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 9.2 NA NA

PZ-11 10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 18 NA NA
5/4/2003 NA <0.30 <(.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 15 NA NA
SP-34 12/4/1997 <100 2.1 <0.68 <1.5 <1,2 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 NA <1.0
2/4/1998 <100 0.66 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA

7/8/1999 NA <(0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA

1/18/2000 NA 4.4 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA

6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA

10/19/2000 NA 10 3 0.57* <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS

Table #5

Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene
Sample Name Sample Date ugl/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ugl/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
SP-34 (cont.) 2/8/2001 NA 0.64* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA 2.7 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.44 <0.43 NA NA
SP-35 12/4/1997 <100 20 <0.68 <1.5 1.8 <1.0 <0.64 1.3 NA <1.0
2/4/1998 <100 0.99 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
7/8/1999 NA 37 <0.34 0.94* <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA 1.6 <0.34 <0.35 .34 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/16/2000 NA 52 <0.4 1.4 3.6* 1.3* 0.79* <0.47 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 22 3 7.3 3.3* 0.45* <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 0.58* <0.4 <0.37 0.68* <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA 8.4 <0.22 1.3* 1.7* 0.48* <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA 1.2* <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA 2.1 <0.68 <0.58 1.5* <0.66 <0.52 <0.58 NA NA
SP-36 12/4/1997 <100 0.75 <(.68 <1.5 <1.2 <1.0 <0.86 0.83 NA <1.0
2/4/1998 <100 0.32* <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 0.44* NA NA
1/18/2000 NA 1.3 <0.34 <0.35 <(.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 0.89* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 1.5 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA 0.32* <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
SP-37 10/19/2000 NA 1* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.5* NA NA
2/8/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <14 <0.4 <0.63 1.2* NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <(.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
SP-38 7/8/1999 NA <0.32 <0.34 2.7 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 4.7 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 2.4 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA 1.1 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA 1.6 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA <0.30 <(.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 <0.58 NA NA
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Table #5
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene
Sample Name Sample Date ug/l ug/l ug/l ugfl ugll ugl/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ugll
HW-01 6/16/2000 NA 4.4 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 0.6* <0.63 40 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 3.0 0.94* 0.47* <1.4 0.66* <0.63 15 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 5.0 0.89* 0.4* <1.4 0.61* <0.63 19 NA NA
7/17/2001 NA 2.3 0.83 <0.41 <0.69 0.44* <0.34 7.0 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA 1.6 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 5.2 NA NA
5/8/2003 NA 1.8 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 3.3 NA NA
HW-02 6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.2* NA NA
10/19/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <14 <0.4 <0.63 0.61* NA NA
2/8/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/17/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 1.6 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 34 NA NA
HW-03 6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
HW-04 6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 - NA NA
Laundromat 1/6/97** NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.0 NA NA
11/6/1997 NA <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.78 <1.0 <0.86 25 NA <1.0
5/28/1998 NA <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 8.3 NA NA
7/14/1998 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 2.8 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/1999 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 2.5 NA NA
11/12/1999 NA 0.46* <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 4.0 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 1.2 NA NA
6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 4.1 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA 0.48* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.7 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA 1.4 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 3.0 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 1.5* NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 2.7 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 1.9 NA NA
4/21/2004 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.2 <0.39 <0.40 3.0 NA NA
3/1/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 34 NA NA
6/24/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 12.0 NA NA
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS

Table #5

Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene

Sample Name Sample Date ug/l ugl/i ugll ug/l ug/i ugll ug/l ught ugll ug/l
In Active Water Well | 8/26/2003 NA 1.1 150 29 319 130 31 8 NA NA
4/21/2004 NA 6.5 250 12 107 59 10 12 NA NA
Mauritz 5/19/97** <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA

7/14/1998 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/1999 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
1/18/2000 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/2001 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.4 NA NA
7/19/2001 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
10/16/2002 NA <0.45 <0.82 <0.68 <1.7 <0.92 <0.94 <0.43 NA NA
Huff Well 6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
3/1/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 0.39* NA NA
6/24/2005**** NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 <0.36 NA NA
VanB. Well 6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
Missalls Well 6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
5/2/2003 NA <0.30 <0.60 <0.58 <1.2 <0.66 <0.52 <(.58 NA NA
6/24/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 <0.36 NA NA
Maas Well 6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
Christian Well 6/24/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 <0.36 NA NA
Singer Well 6/24/2005 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.1 <0.39 <0.40 <0.36 NA NA
Elliott House Well * 6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
4/21/2004 NA <0.14 <0.40 <0.36 <1.2 <0.39 <0.40 <0.36 NA NA
Elliott Yard Well * 6/16/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/2000 NA" <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <14 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
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Table #5

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS

Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead | Naphthalene

Sample Name Sample Date ugll ugl/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ugll ug/l ug/i ug/l ug/l
TC-01 6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
TC-02 6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
TC-03 6/15/2000 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA

NR 140 Enforcement Standard 5 700 1,000 10,000 480 *** 60 15 40

NR 140 Preventative Action Limit 0.5 140 200 1,000 96 *** 12 1.5 8

EXPLANATION:

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics

PAL = Preventative Action Limit, Chapter 140.10

VOC = Volatile Organic Compounds

ND = Not Detected
NA = Not Analyzed

ltalic #'s = Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Bold #'s = Exceeds Enforcement Standard
ES = Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. Code
< = Less Than
ug/l = Microgram / Liter (ppb)

* = Analyte Detected Between Limit Of Detection (LOD) & Limit Of Quantification (LOQ)

** = Sample Analyzed By On-Site Mobile Laboratory
*** = Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard

***+ = The sample was reanalyzed using a GCMS instrument and MTBE was confirmed to be present at a concentration below the MDL.
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Table #3

SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS (Mobile Laboratory)
GRO & PVOC's
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl Methyl-tert- Trimethyl- | Trimethyl- Total
Sample Depth Sample GRO Benzene | Benzene | butyl-ether | Toluene benzene benzene Xylenes
Name (feet) Date mg/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg ug/kg
GP-01** 12'-14' | 1/6/1997 581.6 823 7,727 <1.0 11,720.6 41,541.2 12,317.6 40,000.8
GP-02 8-10' 1/6/1997 3.1 30.6 41.7 4.4 177.2 250.9 40 355
GP-03** 12'-14' | 1/6/1997 0.2 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <100
GP-04** 12'-14' | 1/6/1997 1.0 24.7 44.6 4.2 80.5 48.4 13.3 179.7
GP-05** 16'-18' [5/19/1997| <0.05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
GP-07** 12'-14' [5/19/1997| 11,859 | 147,100 | 234,700 <1000 1,051,000 451,700 142,700 1,039,500
GP-08 6'-8' 5/19/1997 0.3 <1.0 <1.0 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
GP-08** 11'-12' |5/19/1997| 733.5 900 4,650 1,350 14,350 84,700 16,900 71,550
GP-09 10'-12' |5/19/1997| <0.05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
GP-10 910" |5/19/1997] <0.05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0
GP-11 9'-10' {5/19/1997] <0.05 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 2.5 1.2 <1.0
NR720 Generic Soil Standards 100 5.5 2,900 --- 1500 - -~ 4,100.0

EXPLANATION:

GRO = Gasoline Range Organics
PVOC's = Petroleum Volatile Organic Compounds
VOC's = Volatile Organic Compounds
--- = No Established State Groundwater Standard

* = Analyte detected between Limit of Detection & Limit of Quantation

** = Sample collected at or above the high water table mark and is not subject to the NR 720 Generic Soil Standards

< =lLess Than
NA = Not analyzed for

ug/kg = Microgram / Kilogram (ppb)
mg/kg = Milligram / Kilogram (ppm)
Bold #'s|= Exceeds NR 720 Generic Soil Standards
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Table #1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, WI|

Well Date Depth To Groundwater Water DeptT " Reference Ground Total Total Top Screen| Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) {ground surface)(ft) | (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (feet)
SP-34 02/04/98 5.80 954.71 4.65 960.51 959.36 7.35 8.50 955.01 3 0
07/08/99 5.62 954.89 447 0
01/18/00 5.63 954.88 4.48 0
06/15/00 5.39 955.12 4.24 0
10/19/00 5.35 955.16 4.20 []
02/07/01 5.24 955.27 4.09 [+]
07/13/01 5.79 954.72 4.64 [}
10/15/02 4.50 956.01 3.36 0
SP-35 02/04/98 4.50 955.06 1.10 959.56 956.16 5.10 8.50 954.06 3 0
07/08/99 4.47 955.09 1.07 0
01/18/00 4.69 95487 1.29 0
06/15/00 . 440 955.16 1.00 0
10/19/00 4.42 955.14 1.02 0
02/07/01 4.47 955.09 1.07 0
07/13/01 4.82 954.74 1.42 0
10/15/02 3.71 955.85 0.31 0
05/01/03 3.61 955.95 0.21 0
SP-36 02/04/98 6.45 955.03 2.90 961.48 957.93 5.15 8.70 955.78 3 0
07/08/99 8.28 953.20 4.73 0
01/18/00 6.58 954.90 3.03 0
06/15/00 6.26 955.22 2.71 0
10/19/00 6.36 9565.22 2.71 0
02/07/01 6.27 955.21 2.72 0
07/13/01 6.66 954.82 3.11 0
10/15/02 5.50 955.98 1.95 0
SP-37 02/04/98 8.10 954.67 3.39 962.77 958.06 3.79 8.50 957.27 3 0
01/18/00 8.57 954.20 3.86 0
06/15/00 7.70 955.07 2.99 0
10/19/00 8.24 954.53 3.53 [
02/07/01 7.99 954.78 3.28 0
07/13/01 8.40 954.37 3.69 0
10/15/02 6.73 956.04 2.02 0
‘SP-38 02/04/98 6.18 953.68 5.51 959.86 959.19 6.03 6.70 956.16 3 0
07/08/99 5.89 953.97 5.22 0
01/18/00 5.21 954.65 4.54 0
06/15/00 4.79 955.07 4.12 0
10/19/00 4.81 955.05 4.14 0
02/07/01 4.61 955.25 3.94 0
07/13/01 ~— 0
10/15/02 3.65 956.21 2.98 0
05/01/03 2,92 956.94 2,25 0
MW-01 02/04/98 12.88 955.41 13.42 968.29 968.83 14.55 14.01 964.28 10 0
07/14/98 12.70 955.59 13.24 0
07/08/99 12.56 955.73 13.10 0
01/18/00 13.11 956.18 13.65 0
06/15/00 12.59 955.70 13.13 0
10/19/00 12.41 955.88 12.95 0
02/07/01 12.53 955.76 13.07 0
07/13/01 12.79 955.50 13.33 0
10/15/02 11.74 956.55 12.28 0
05/02/03 11,55 956.74 12.09 0
02/28/05 12.86 955.43 13.40 0
06/23/05 12.31 955.98 12.85 []
PZ-01 02/04/98 13.19 955.13 13.57 968.32 968.70 26.66 26.28 947.04 5 [¢]
07/14/98 12.89 955.43 13.27 0
07/08/99 12.79 955.53 13.17 0

NOTE: The elevations are in reference to Mean Sea Leve! (MSL). 1.DAREPORTIKI08\90229\ Tables-SAB.Xis (sbk)



Table #1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, WI

Well Date Depth 10 Groundwater Water Depth Reference | Ground Total Total | Top Screen] Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (ground surface)(ft) | (PVC top){ft) (feet) (feet) (feet)
PZ-01 (cont.) | 01/18/00 13.39 954.93 13.77 0
06/15/00 12.45 955.87 ) 12.83 0
10/19/00 13.11 955.214 13.49 0
02/07/01 13.43 954.89 13.81 0
07/18/01 12.83 955.49 13.21 0
10/15/02 11.77 956.55 12.15 0
05/01/03 11.48 956.84 11.86 0
MwW-02 02/04/98 12.20 955.22 13.06 967.42 968.08 18.67 18.01 959.41 10 0
07/14/98 12.02 955.40 12.68 0
07/08/99 11.94 955.48 12.60 0
01/18/00 12.40 955.02 13.06 1]
06/15/00 11.95 955.47 12.614 [+]
10/19/00 11.30 956.12 11.96 0
02/07/01 11.31 956.11 11.97 0
07/13/01 12.23 955.19 12.89 0
10/15/02 11.11 956.31 11.77 0
05/02/03 10.88 956.54 11.54 1]
PZ-02 02/04/98 24.35 943.39 24.61 967.74 968.00 33.15 32.89 939.85 5 0
07/14/98 15.41 952.33 15.67 0
07/08/99 14.60 953.14 14.86 0
01/18/00 15.55 952.19 15.81 0
06/15/00 14.82 952.92 15.08 0
10/19/00 16.11 951.63 16.37 0
02/07/01 17.21 950.53 17.47 0
07/18/01 16.02 951.72 16.28 0
10/15/02 15.51 952.23 15.77 0
05/01/03 15.65 952.09 15.91 0
08/25/03 19.10 948.64 19.36 1]
12/15/03 20.03 947.71 20.29 0
04/19/04 19.30 948.44 19.56 0
MW-03 02/04/98 10.85 955.37 11.18 966.22 966.55 15.54 15.21 961.01 10 0
07/14/98 10.70 955.52 11.03 0
07/08/99 10.55 955.67 10.88 0
01/18/00 11.01 955.21 11.34 0
06/15/00 10.57 955.65 10.90 0
10/19/00 10.23 955.99 10.56 0
02/07/01 10.31 955.91 10.64 0
07/13/01 10.83 965.39 11.16 0
10/15/02 9.75 956.47 10.08 0
05/02/03 9.59 956.63 9.92 0
PZ-03 02/04/98 28.35 937.85 28.63 966.20 966.48 34.45 34.17 937.03 5 0
07/14/98 22.78 . 943.42 23.06 0
07/08/99 4.96 961.24 5.24 0
01/18/00 14.15 952.05 14.43 0
06/15/00 18.89 947.21 19.27 Q
10/19/00 25.13 841.07 2541 0
02/07/01 30.62 935.58 30.90 0
07/18/01 27.63 938.57 27.91 0
10/15/02 12.92 953.28 13.20 0
05/01/03 18.77 949.43 17.05 ]
PZ-03A 06/03/99 46.36 919.82 46.58 966.18 966.40 59.37 59.15 912.03 5 0
07/08/99 50.73 915.45 50.95 0
11/12/99 24.69 941.49 24.91 0

NOTE: The elevations are in reference to Mean Sea Level (MSL). LDAREPORT\K908\90229\Tables-SAB.Xs (sbk}



Table #1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knol's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wi

Well Date Depth To Groundwater ~ Water Depth Reference Ground Total Total Top Screen | Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
{PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (ground surface)(ft) | (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (feet)
PZ-03A (cont.) | 01/18/00 26.91 939.27 27.13 0
06/15/00 16.71 949.47 16.93 0
10/19/00 18.07 948.11 18.29 0
02/07/01 20.98 945.20 __21.20 0
07/18/01 28.29 937.89 28.51 [1}
10/15/02 9.58 956.60 9.80 0
05/01/03 8.97 957.21 9.19 0
PZ-04 02/04/98 3.72 954.13 4.01 957.85 958.14 14.50 14.21 948.64 5 0
07/14/98 2.91 954.94 3.20 0
07/08/99 2.68 955.17 297 0
01/18/00 2.95 954.90 3.24 0
06/15/00 2.58 965.27 2.87 0
10/19/00 256 955.29 2.85 0
02/07/01 2.51 $56.34 2.80 0
07/18/01 3.13 954.72 342 0
10/15/02 1.77 956.08 2.06 [1]
05/01/03 1.54 956.31 1.83 0
PZ-04A 06/03/99 2.37 955.61 2.81 957.98 958.42 34.72 34.28 928.70 5 0
07/08/99 2.88 955.10 3.32 0
11/12/99 3.25 954.73 3.69 0
01/18/00 3.13 954.85 3.57 [
06/15/00 2.78 955.20 3.22 0
10/19/00 2,76 955.22 3.20 0
02/07/01 2.73 955.25 3.17 0
07/18/01 3.28 954.70 3.72 0
10/15/02, 1.94 956.04 2.38 0
05/01/03 1.48 956.50 1.92 0
MW-05 07/14/98 12.02 956.05 12.72 968.07 968.77 14.83 14.13 963.94 10 0
07/08/99 11.82 956.25 12.52 0
06/15/00 11.95 956.12 12.65 0
10/19/00 12.01 956.06 12.71 0
02/07/01 12.28 955.79 12.89 0
07/13/01 12.01 956.06 12.71 0
10/15/02 11.13 956.94 11.83 0
05/02/03 10.85 957.22 11.55 1)
MW-08 02/04/98 9.60 955.72 9.60 965.32 965.57 17.31 17.06 958.26 10 0
07/14/98 10.09 955.23 10.09 0
07/08/99 9.88 955.44 9.88 [}
01/18/00 10.20 956.12 10.45 0
06/15/00 9.86 955.46 10.11 0
10/19/00 9.89 955.43 10.14 0
02/07/01 9.95 955.37 10.20 0
07/13/01 10.19 955.13 10.44 0
10/15/02 9.09 956.23 9.34 0
05/02/03 8.97 956.35 9.22 0
MW-07 07/14/98 6.65 955.06 7.04 961.71 962.10 13.63 13.24 958.47 10 0
07/08/99 6.46 955.25 . 6.85 0
01/18/00 6.75 954.96 7.14 0
06/15/00 6.41 955.30 6.80 0
10/19/00 6.42 955.29 6.81 0
02/07/01 6.46 955.25 6.85 0
07/13/01 6.78 954.93 7.17 0
10/15/02 2.14 959.57 2.53 0

NOTE: The elevations are in refe to Mean Sea Level (MSL). 1.DIREPORT\K908\90229\Tables-SAB.Xs (sbk)



Table #1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, WI

Well Date Depth To Groundwater Water Depth Reference Ground Total Total Top Screen | Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (_g_;round surface)(ft) | (PVC top){ft) (feef) (feet) (feet)
Mw-08 10/19/00 3.55 949.93 3.99 953.48 953.92 10.65 - 10.21 950.77 75 0
02/07/01 3.49 949.99 3.93 0
07/13/01 3.94 949.54 4.38 0
10/15/02 2.49 950.99 2.93 0
MW-09 10/19/00 6.23 946.89 6.69 953.12 953.58 17.02 16.56 951.56 15 0
02/07/01 7.10 946.02 7.56 0
07/13/01 5.25 947.87 5.71 0
10/15/02 2.85 950.27 3.31 0
06/23/05 3.60 949.52 4.06 0
PZ-05 06/03/99 20.43 936.34 20.93 956.77 957.27 24.64 24,14 937.63 5 0
07/08/99 20.48 936.29 20.98 0
11/12/99 7.01 949.76 7.51 0
01/18/00 13.68 943.09 14.18 0
06/15/00 6.01 950.76 6.51 0
10/19/00 3.96 952.81 4.46 0
02/07/01 7.78 948.99 8.28 0
07/18/01 4.57 952.20 5.07 0
10/15/02 18.87 937.90 19.37 0
05/01/03 0.43 956.34 0.93 0
08/25/03 7.58 949.19 8.08 0
12/15/03 10.07 946.70 10.57 0
04/19/04 7.83 948.94 8.33 0
PZ-06 06/03/99 2.57 955.48 2.99 958.05 958.47 19.50 19.08 943.97 5 0
07/08/99 2.91 955.14 3.33 0
11/12/99 3.21 954.84 3.63 0
01/18/00 3.14 954.91 3.56 0
06/15/00 2.85 955.20 3.27 0
10/19/00 2.86 955.19 3.28 0
02/07/01 2.91 955.14 3.33 0
07/18/01 3.31 954.74 3.73 0
10/15/02 2.14 955.91 2.56 0
PZ-07 06/03/99 6.96 954.61 4.29 961.57 958.90 24.86 27.53 939.04 5 0
07/08/99 7.50 954.07 4.83 0
11/12/99 8.01 953.56 5.34 0
01/18/00 7.83 953.74 5.16 0
06/15/00 7.60 953.97 4.93 0
10/19/00 7.78 953.79 5.11 0
02/07/01 7.37 953.84 5.06 0
07/18/01 8.12 953.45 5.45 0
10/15/02 6.48 955.09 3.81 0
05/01/03 6.01 955.56 3.34 0
PZ-08 06/03/99 6.81 954.47 4.19 961.28 958.66 2522 27.84 038.44 5 0
07/08/99 23.68 937.60 21.06 0
11/12/99 13.71 947.57 11.09 0
01/18/00 20.37 940.91 17.75 0
06/15/00 23.93 937.35 21.31 0
10/19/00 17.96 943.32 ~15.34 0
02/07/01 17.48 943.80 14.86 0
07/18/01 14.90 946.38 12.28 0
10/15/02 19.84 944.44 17.22 [}
05/01/03 4.76 956.52 2.14 0
PZ-09 06/15/00 8.74 947.29 9.26 956.03 956.55 25.00 24.48 936.55 5 0
10/19/00 7.23 948.80 7.75 0
02/07/01 7.52 948.51 8.04 0
07/18/01 6.99 949.04 7.51 0

NOTE: The elevations are in to Mean Sea Level (MSL). 1.DIREPORTKI08\00228\T ables-SAB s (sbk)




Table #1
GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, WI

Well Date Depth To Groundwater Water Depth Reference Ground Total Total Top Screen| Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Efevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top)(ft) (feet) {feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (ground surface)(ft) | (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (feet)
PZ-09 {cont.) 10/15/02 8.48 947.55 9.00 o]
05/01/03 5.52 950.51 6.04 ]
08/26/03 7.33 948.70 7.85 0
12/15/03 17.99 938.04 18.51 0
04/19/04 5.56 950.47 6.08 0
02/28/05 17.71 938.32 18.23 0
06/23/05 NR 0
PZ-10 06/15/00 12.45 940.83 12.85 953.28 953.68 29.38 28.98 929.30 5 0
10/19/00 6.36 946.92 6.76 0
02/07/01 7.14 946.14 7.54 0
07/18/01 5.58 947.70 5.98 0
10/15/02 4.54 948.74 4.94 0
05/01/03 3.61 949.67 4,01 0
06/23/05 464 948.64 5.04 0
HW-01 06/15/00 3.44 952.55 0.26 955.99 952.81 4.77 7.95 952.54 4.5 0
10/19/00 3.38 952.61 0.20 | 0
02/07/01 3.70 952.29 0.52 0
07/13/01 3.97 952.02 0.79 0
10/15/02 3.62 952.30 0.51 0
05/02/03 3.93 952.06 0.75 0
HW-02 06/19/00 3.76 950.90 0.58 954.66 951.48 3.07 6.25 951.61 3.2 0
10/19/00 3.65 951.01 0.47 0
02/07/01 3.85 950.81 0.67 []
07/13/01 4.31 950.35 1.13 0
10/15/02 3.57 951.09 0.39 ]
HW-03 06/15/00 3.87 952.44 0.69 956.31 953.13 5.37 8.55 952.86 5.1 0
10/19/00 3.84 952.47 0.66 0
02/07/01 4.08 952.22 0.91 0
07/13/01 4.37 951.94 1.19 0
HW-04 06/15/00 3.77 952.30 0.72 956.07 953.02 3.57 6.62 952.75 3.3 0
10/19/00 3.73 952.34 0.68 0
02/07/01 3.90 952.17 0.85 0
07/13/01 - 0
10/15/02 3.58 952.49 0.53 0
Wilson Yard Well | 06/15/00 16.72 946.73 15.41 963.45 962.14 21.20 22.51 943.94 3 0
10/19/00 16.68 946.77 15.37 0
Town Creek* 10/19/00 1.21 950.01 - 951.22 - - - - - -
02/07/01 1.22 950.00 -
07/13/01 1.22 950.00 -~
10/15/02 0.85 950.37
PZ-11 10/15/02 16.40** - - 954.87 9556.27
Inactive Water wWelll  08/25/03 13.66 - - - - - 151 - - -

* The surface water elevation for Town Creek is determined by measuring the surface water leve! from the top rim of the west culvert located on north side of Palmer Lane.
** Well not fully recharged.

NR = Not Recorded

NOTE: The elevations are in reference to Mean Sea Level (MSL). 1.DAREPORT\K908\90229\Tables-SAB.Xs (sbk)
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April 11, 2002

Attn: Stuart Boerst
McMahon Associates, Inc.
P. O. Box 1025

Neenah, WI 54947-1025

Stuart:

I believe that the list of properties listed are the legal description of these
tax properties.

I went to the Register of Deeds at Oconto Coimty and the Property Tax
Dept. of the Town of Mountain, WI so I am confident these are accurate
and true property descriptions with parcel numbers.

O/Z /MW&

LaVern Knoll



March 27, 2002

Mr. Larry Mauritz
13829 Highway "32"
Mountain, W1 54149

Re:  Knolls Service Station Property
13825 Highway "32" - Mountain, Wisconsin
McM. No. K908-90229.02

Dear Mr. Mauritz:

This letter is to inform you that groundwater contamination, which appears to have originated on
the Knolls Service Station property located at 13825 Highway "32", Mountain, Wisconsin, has
migrated onto your property located at 13829 Highway "32", Mountain, Wisconsin. The levels
of benzene, 1,2,4-trimethylbenzene, 1,3,5-trimethylbenzene, and methyl-tert-butyl-ether
contamination in the groundwater on this property are above State of Wisconsin groundwater
Enforcement Standards (ES), found in Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The
estimated horizontal extent of groundwater contamination above the ES is shown on Figures #13,
#14, and #15 (attached).

However, the environmental consultants who have investigated this contamination have
informed me this groundwater contaminant plume is stable or receding, and will naturally
degrade over time. 1 believe that allowing natural attenuation to complete the clean-up at this
site will meet the requirements for case closure, which are found in Chapter NR 726, Wisconsin
Administrative Code. I will be requesting the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) to accept natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure.
Closure means the DNR will not be requiring any further investigation or clean-up action be
taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation.

Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any
subsequent owners of the property will be held responsible for investigation or clean-up of this
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the
requirements of Section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to the property
for environmental investigation or clean-up, if access is required.
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Mr. Larry Mauritz

Further information on the requirements of Section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes and/or to obtain a
copy of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR)’s Publication RR-589, Fact
Sheet 10: “Guidance For Dealing With Properties Affected By Off-Site Contamination”, you
may call (800)367-6076 for cails originating in Wisconsin, or (608)264-6020 for calls
originating out of state or within the Madison area.

For your information, attached is a copy of the Wisconsin DNR’s Fact Sheet, entitled
“What Landowners Should Know: Information About Using Natural Attenuation To Clean-Up
Contaniinated Groundwater”.

The Wisconsin DNR will not review this Case Closure request for at least 30-days after the date
of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the DNR to provide
any technical information you may have that indicates Case Closure should not be granted for
this site. If you would like to submit any information to the DNR, which is relevant to this
closure request, you should mail that information to:

Ms. Cathy Rodda

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
101 North Ogden Road - P.O. Box 127
Peshtigo, WI 54157

Telephone: (715)582-5048

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination
exceeds Chapter NR 140 groundwater ES will be listed on the DNR’s geographic information
system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS Registry
includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater
contamination above Chapter NR 140 ES was found at the time the case was closed. This GIS
Registry will be available to the general public on the DNR’s web site. Please review the

enclosed Legal Description of your property and notify me within the next 30-days if the legal
description is incorrect.

Legal Description Of Affected Property:

The part of the NW'% of the SW% and part of the NEY of the SW¥%, both of Section 11,
Township 31 North, Range 16 East, being described as follows:

Commencing at the SW corner of the NE% of the SW¥% of said Section {as monumented
by Eddie Anderson R.L.S.), Thence N9°58' 02" W. 276.30 feet to a point on the E'ly right
of way line of the former Chicago and Northwestern Railroad for a place of beginning.
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Mr. Larry Mauritz

Thence N'ly along said E'ly right of way line being a curve to the right having a radius of
2,814.79 feet, a arc distance of 250.03 feet, the chord distance of said arc being 249.95
feet, a chord bearing of N 11°40' 42" W. thence N 84° 15' E 257.87 feet to the W'ly right
of way line of State Hwy 32, thence S'ly along said W'ly right of way line being a curve
to the left having a radius of 1,960.08 feet, an arc distance of 106.47 feet, the chord
distance of said arc being 106.46 feet, a chord bearing of S 17° 48' 03" E., thence S 56°
32'37" W 107.50 feet, thence S 48° 53" 52" W 152.96 feet to the place of beginning.

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on this
property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the
residual groundwater contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on this
property will need to call Diggers Hotline [(800)242-8511], if the property is located outside of
the service area of a municipally-owned water system, or contact the Drinking Water program
within the DNR, if the property is located within the designated service area of a municipally-
owned water system, to determine if there is a need for special well construction standards.

Once the DNR makes its decision on this Case Closure request, it will be documented in a letter.
If the DNR grants Case Closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter by requesting a copy from
me, by writing to the agency address given above, or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of
Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at www.dnr.state. wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of
the closure letter is included as part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation
Sites.

If you need additional information, you may contact me or Cathy Rodda of the DNR. My
address and telephone number is as follows:

LaVern Knoll

15565 Meadow Circle
Mountain, W1 54149
Telephone: (715)276-7197

Sincerely,

LaVern Knoll

LK:car

cc: tuart Boerst - McMahon Associates, Inc.

Enclosures
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March 27, 2002

Mr. Darrell Huff
14365 County Road "W"
Mountain, WI 354149

Re:  Knolls Service Station Property
13825 Highway "32" - Mountain, Wisconsin
McM. No. K908-50229.02

Dear Mr. Huff:

This letter is to inform you that groundwater contamination, which appears to have originated on
the Knolls Service Station property located at 13825 Highway "32", Mountain, Wisconsin, has
migrated onto your property located at 14365 County Road "W", Mountain, Wisconsin. The
levels of benzene and methyl-tert-butyl-ether contamination in the groundwater on this property
are above State of Wisconsin groundwater Enforcement Standards (ES), found in Chapter NR
140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The estimated horizontal extent of groundwater
contamination above the ES is shown on Figures #13, #14, and #15 (attached).

However, the environmental consultants who have investigated this contamination have
informed me this groundwater contaminant plume is stable or receding, and will naturally
degrade over time. I believe that allowing natural attenuation to complete the clean-up at this
site will meet the requirements for case closure, which are found in Chapter NR 726, Wisconsin
Administrative Code. I will be requesting the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
(DNR) to accept natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case closure.
Closure means the DNR will not be requiring any further investigation or clean-up action be
taken, other than the reliance on naturai attenuation.

Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor any
subsequent owners of the property will be held responsible for investigation or clean-up of this
groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with the
requirements of Section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to the property
for environmental investigation or clean-up, if access is required.
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Mzr. Darrell Huff

Further information on the requirements of Section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes and/or to obtain a
copy of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (DNR)’s Publication RR-589, Fact
Sheet 10: “Guidance For Dealing With Properties Affected By Off-Site Contamination”, you
may call (800)367-6076 for calls originating in Wisconsin, or (608)264-6020 for calls
originating out of state or within the Madison area. '

For your information, attached is a copy of the Wisconsin DNR’s Fact Sheet, entitled

“What Landowners Should Know: Information About Using Natural Attenuation To Clean-Up
Contaminated Groundwater”.

The Wisconsin DNR will not review this Case Closure request for at least 30-days after the date
of this letter. As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the DNR to provide
any technical information you may have that indicates Case Closure should not be granted for
this site. If you would like to submit any information to the DNR, which is relevant to this
closure request, you should mail that information to:

Ms. Cathy Rodda

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
101 North Ogden Road - P.O. Box 127
Peshtigo, WI 54157

Telephone: (715)582-5048

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater contamination
exceeds Chapter NR 140 groundwater ES will be listed on the DNR’s geographic information
system (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The information on the GIS Registry
includes maps showing the location of properties in Wisconsin where groundwater
contamination above Chapter NR 140 ES was found at the time the case was closed. This GIS
Registry will be available to the general public on the DNR’s web site. Please review the

enclosed Legal Description of your property and notify me within the next 30-days if the legal
description is incorrect.

Legal Description Of Affected Property:

The Part of the NW¥% of the SW¥% of Section 11, Township 31 North, Range 16 East, in
the Town of Mountain (formerly Armstrong), Oconto County, Wisconsin, lying West of
the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad Right-of-way (abandoned). Excepting therefrom
lands described at Volume 492 Records, Page 553; at Volume 727 Records, Page 541; at

- Volume 679 Records, Page 26; at Volume 716 Records, Page 671; at Volume 509

Anrdo

Records, Page 418; and at Volume 669 Records, Page 191, Oconto County Records.
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Mr. Darrell Huff

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on this
property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the
residual groundwater contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on this
property will need to call Diggers Hotline [(800)242-8511], if the property is located outside of
the service area of a municipally-owned water system, or contact the Drinking Water program
within the DNR, if the property is located within the designated service area of a municipally-
owned water system, to determine if there is a need for special well construction standards.

Once the DNR makes its decision on this Case Closure request, it will be documented in a letter.
If the DNR grants Case Closure, you may obtain a copy of this letter by requesting a copy from
me, by writing to the agency address given above, or by accessing the DNR GIS Registry of
Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of

the closure letter is included as part of the site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation
Sites.

If you need additional information, you may contact me or Cathy Rodda of the DNR. My
address and telephone number is as follows:

LaVern Knoll

15565 Meadow Circle
Mountain, WI 54149
Telephone: (715)276-7197

Sincerely,

LaVern Knoll

LK:car

cc: Stuart Boerst - McMahon Associates, Inc.

Enclosures
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January 3, 2007

Ms. Connie Bolle
13825 Hwy '32'
Mountain, W1 54149

Re:  Knolls Service Station Property
13825 Highway '32' — Mountain, Wisconsin
McM. No. K0908-960457.10

Dear Ms. Bolle:

This letter is to inform you that groundwater contamination, which originated on the Knolls
Service Station property located at 13825 Highway '32', Mountain, Wisconsin currently exists
on the property. The levels of benzene, ethylbenzene, toluene, total xylenes, total
trimethylbenzenes, methyl-tert-butyl-ether and naphthalene contamination in the groundwater
on this property are above State of Wisconsin groundwater Enforcement Standards (ES),
found in Chapter NR 140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The estimated horizontal extent
of groundwater contamination above the ES is shown on Figures #13, #14, and #15
(attached).

However, the environmental consultants who have investigated this contamination have
informed me this groundwater contaminant plume is stable or receding, and will naturally
degrade over time. Ibelieve that allowing natural attenuation to complete the clean-up at this
site will meet the requirements for case closure, which are found in Chapter NR 726,
Wisconsin Administrative Code. I will be requesting the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) to accept natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case
closure. Closure means the Wisconsin DNR will not be requiring any further investigation or
clean-up action be taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation.

For information, attac;hed is a copy of the Wisconsin DNR's Fact Sheet 10, entitled "Guidance
for Dealing with Properties Affected by Off Site Contamination”.
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January 3, 2006

Ms. Connie Bolle

The Wisconsin DNR will not close this case for at least 30-days after the date of this letter.
As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the Wisconsin DNR to provide
any technical information you may have that indicates Case Closure should not be granted for
this site. If you would like to submit any information to the Wisconsin DNR, which is
relevant to this closure request, you should mail that information to:

Ms. Kristin DuFresne

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, W1 54307-0448

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater
contamination exceeds Chapter NR 140 groundwater ES will be listed on the Wisconsin
DNR's Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The
information on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in
Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above Chapter NR 140 ES was found at the
time the case was closed. This GIS Registry will be available to the general public on the
Wisconsin DNR's web site. Please review the attached (Attachment 1) Legal Description of
your property and notify me within the next 30-days if the legal description is incorrect.

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on this
property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the
residual groundwater contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on
this property will need to call Diggers Hotline (800-242-8511), if the property is located
outside of the service area of a municipally-owned water system, or contact the Drinking
Water program within the Wisconsin DNR, if the property is located within the designated
service area of a municipally-owned water system, to determine if there is a need for special
well construction standards.

Once the Wisconsin DNR makes its decision on this Case Closure request, it will be
documented in a letter. If the Wisconsin DNR grants Case Closure, you may obtain a copy of
this letter by requesting a copy from me, by writing to the agency address given above, or by
accessing the Wisconsin DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at
www.dnr.state. wi.us/org/at/et/geo/gwur. A copy of the closure letter is included as part of the
site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.
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January 3, 2007

Ms. Connie Bolle
If you need additional information, you may contact me or Kristin DeFresne of the Wisconsin
DNR. My address and telephone number is as follows: ’
LaVern Knoll
15565 Meadow Circle
Mountain, W1 54149
Telephone: (715)276-7197
Sincerely,

ﬁé Zé’zmﬁ /gw*ﬂ?

LaVern Knoll

LK:car

cc: Stuart Boerst — McMahon Group
Enclosures:  Legal Description
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January 3, 2007

Mr. George Schmidt

Quality Carpet

13815 State Highway '32' & '64'
Mountain, WI 54149

Re:  Knolls Service Station Property
13825 Highway '32' — Mountain, Wisconsin
McM. No. K0908-960457.10

Dear Mr Schmidt:

This letter is to inform you that groundwater contamination, which originated on the Knolls
Service Station property located at 13825 Highway '32', Mountain, Wisconsin has migrated
onto your property located at 13815 State Highway '32', Mountain, Wisconsin. The levels of
benzene and methyl-tert-butyl-ether contamination in the groundwater on this property are
above State of Wisconsin groundwater Enforcement Standards (ES), found in Chapter NR
140, Wisconsin Administrative Code. The estimated horizontal extent of groundwater
contamination above the ES is shown on Figures #13, #14, and #15 (attached).

However, the environmental consultants who have investigated this contamination have
informed me this groundwater contaminant plume is stable or receding, and will naturally
degrade over time. I believe that allowing natural attenuation to complete the clean-up at this
site will meet the requirements for case closure, which are found in Chapter NR 726,
Wisconsin Administrative Code. I will be requesting the Wisconsin Department of Natural
Resources (DNR) to accept natural attenuation as the final remedy for this site and grant case
closure. Closure means the Wisconsin DNR will not be requiring any further investigation or
clean-up action be taken, other than the reliance on natural attenuation.

Since the source of the groundwater contamination is not on your property, neither you nor
any subsequent owner of your property will be held responsible for investigation or clean-up
of this groundwater contamination, as long as you and any subsequent owners comply with
the requirements of Section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, including allowing access to your
property for environmental investigation or clean-up if access is required. For further
information on the requirements of Section 292.13, Wisconsin Statutes, attached is a copy of
the Wisconsin DNR publication #RR-589, Fact Sheet 10: Guidance for Dealing with
Properties Affected by Off Site Contamination.
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Mr. George Schmidt

The Wisconsin DNR will not close this case for at least 30-days after the date of this letter.
As an affected property owner, you have the right to contact the Wisconsin DNR to provide
any technical information you may have that indicates Case Closure should not be granted for
this site. If you would like to submit any information to the Wisconsin DNR, which is
relevant to this closure request, you should mail that information to:

Ms. Kristin DuFresne

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
2984 Shawano Avenue

P.O. Box 10448

Green Bay, W1 54307-0448

If this case is closed, all properties within the site boundaries where groundwater
contamination exceeds Chapter NR 140 groundwater ES will be listed on the Wisconsin
DNR's Geographic Information System (GIS) Registry of Closed Remediation Sites. The
mformation on the GIS Registry includes maps showing the location of properties in
Wisconsin where groundwater contamination above Chapter NR 140 ES was found at the
time the case was closed. This GIS Registry will be available to the general public on the
Wisconsin DNR's web site. Please review the attached (Attachment 1) Legal Description of
your property and notify me within the next 30-days if the legal description is incorrect.

Should you or any subsequent property owner wish to construct or reconstruct a well on this
property, special well construction standards may be necessary to protect the well from the
residual groundwater contamination. Any well driller who proposes to construct a well on
this property will need to call Diggers Hotline (800-242-8511), if the property is located
outside of the service area of a municipally-owned water system, or contact the Drinking
Water program within the Wisconsin DNR, if the property is located within the designated
service area of a municipally-owned water system, to determine if there is a need for special
well construction standards.

Once the Wisconsin DNR makes its decision on this Case Closure request, it will be
documented in a letter. If the Wisconsin DNR grants Case Closure, you may obtain a copy of
this letter by requesting a copy from me, by writing to the agency address given above, or by
accessing the Wisconsin DNR GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites on the internet at
www.dnr.state.wi.us/org/at/et/seo/gwur. A copy of the closure letter is included as part of the
site file on the GIS Registry of Closed Remediation Sites.
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Mr. George Schmidt
If you need additional information, you may contact me or Kristin DeFresne of the Wisconsin
DNR. My address and telephone number is as follows:
LaVern Knoll
15565 Meadow Circle
Mountain, WI 54149
Telephone: (715)276-7197
Sincerely,

ALbrs Knoll

LaVern Knoll

ILK:car

cc: Stuart Boerst — McMahon Group
Enclosures:  Legal Description
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NVICNMAHGON
ASSOCATES,NC.

ENGlNEERS = ARCHITECTS 1445 McMahon Dnve Neenah Wl 54956
PROJ. MGRS. ® SURVEYORS Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1025 Neenah, Wl 54957-1025
Tel: (920) 751-4200 Fax: (920) 751-4284

e-mail: mcm @ memgrp.com

April 15,2002

Mr. Robert Skalitzky
Oconto County Forestry & Parks Administrator _

301 Washington Street
Oconto, WI 54153-1621

Re:  Notification of Groundwater Contamination
Recreational Trail - Mountain, Wisconsin
McM. No. K908-90229.02

Dear Mr. Skalitzky:

The purpose of this letter is to notify the Oconto County Office of Forestry & Parks, on behalf of
Knoll’s Service Station, that petroleum contaminated groundwater exists beneath Recreational
Trail right-of-way, Mountain, Wisconsin. Attached are Tables #1 and #5 and Figures #13, #14,
and #15. Table #1 summarizes the depth to groundwater at various monitoring wells associated
with the Knoll's Service Station project. Table #5 summarizes the groundwater monitoring data.
Figures #13, #14, and #15 show the estimated extent of groundwater contamination in the sand
and granite.

If Oconto County encounters petroleum contamination during construction activities, the
contaminated saturated soil and groundwater must be managed in accordance with applicable
regulations.

Please sign this letter acknowledging receipt of this notification and send a copy back to me. If
-you have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours, - | A
McMahon Associates, Inc. Oconto County Office of Forestry & Parks
Stuart A. Boerst, P. S P.H. W //%
Semo_r__Hydrogeologlst _ , Robert Skolztzky
. e » | \‘T““’"“""‘*‘:S M et
13 b ]
SAB:car e Y :
cc: LaVern Knoll - Knoll’s Service Station p'
1 APR 16 200
‘z
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VICMAHON)

ASSOCIATES, INC.

R S e S e

ENGINEERS ® ARCHITECTS : . 1445 McMahon Drive Neenah, Wi 54956

PROJ. MGRS. ® SURVEYORS Mailing Address: P.O. Box 1025 Neenah, Wi 54957-1025
1 Tel: (320) 754-4200 Fax: (920) 751-4284

Apr11 2, 2002 e-mail: mem@memgrp.com

RIGHT-OF-WAY

Ms. Deb Uhlenbrauk, Clerk/Treasurer

Town of Mountain

P.O. Box 95

Mountain, WI 54149

Re:  Notification of Groundwater Contamination
Palmer Lane Right-of-Way - Mountain, Wisconsin
McM. No. K908-90229.02

Dear Ms. Uhlenbrauk

The purpose of this letter is to notify the Town of Mountain, on behalf of Knoll’s Service

Station, that petroleum contaminated groundwater exists in the Palmer Lane right-of-way,
Mountain, Wisconsin. Attached are Tables #1 and #5 and Figures #14 and #15. Table #1
summarizes the depth to groundwater at various monitoring wells associated with the Knoll's
Service Station project. Table #5 summarizes the groundwater monitoring data. Figures #14 and .
#15 show the estimated extent of groundwater contamination in the granite bedrock.

The petroleum contaminated groundwater beneath the right-of-way exists primarily in the
granite. Trace amounts of petroleum compounds at concentrations in compliance with the NR
140 Groundwater Enforcement Standards (ES), may exist in the groundwater located in the sand
above the granite. If the Town of Mountain encounters petroleum contamination during
construction activities, the contaminated saturated soil and groundwater must be managed in
accordance with applicable regulations.

Please sign this letter acknowledging receipt of this notification and send a copy back to me. If
vou have any questions, please contact me.

Very truly yours,

McMahon Associates, Inc. Town of Mountain

Stuart A. Boerst, P.S., P.H. dﬁ\ /W //(’ jf_(,UJMM/C %/o&
Senior Hydrogeologist (authorized signature & date) ’

SAB:car

cc: LaVerh Knoll - Knoll’s Service Station
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Table #1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wi

RIGHT-OF-WAY

Well Date Depth To Groundwater Water Depth Reference Ground Total Total Top Screen| Length Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top){ft) (feet) (_ground surface)(ft) | (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (feet)
SP-34 02/04/98 5.80 954.71 4.65 960.51 959.36 7.35 8.50 965.01 3 0
07/08/99 5.62 954.89 4.47 0
01/18/00 563 954.88 4.48 0
06/15/00 5.39 955.12 4.24 0
10/19/00 5.35 955.16 4.20 0
02/07/01 5.24 955.27 4.09 0
07/13/01 5.79 954.72 4.64 0
SP-35 02/04/98 4.50 955.06 1.10 959.56 956.16 5.10 8.50 954.06 3 0
07/08/99 4.47 955.09 1.07 0
01/18/00 4.69 954.87 1.29 0
06/15/00 4.40 955.16 1.00 0
10/19/00 4.42 955.14 1.02 0
02/07/01 4.47 955.09 1.07 0
07/13/01 4.82 954.74 1.42 0
SP-36 02/04/98 6.45 955.03 2.90 961.48 957.93 5.1 8.70 955.78 3 o]
07/08/99 8.28 953.20 4.73 0
01/18/00 6.58 954.90 3.03 0
06/15/00 6.26 955.22 2.71 0
10/19/00 6.36 955,22 2.71 0
02/07/01 6.27 955.21 2.72 0
07/13/01 6.66 954.82 3.11 [
SP-37 02/04/98 8.10 954.67 3.38 962.77 958.06 3.79 8.50 957.27 3 0
01/18/00 8.57 954,20 3.86 0
06/15/00 7.70 955.07 299 0
10/19/00 8.24 954.53 3.53 0
02/07/01 7.99 954.78 3.28 [
07/13/01 8.40 954.37 3.69 0
SP-38 02/04/98 6.18 953.68 5.51 959.86 959.19 6.03 6.70 956.16 3 0
07/08/99 5.89 953.97 5.22 0
01/18/00 5.21 954.65 4.54 0
06/15/00 4.79 955.07 4.12 0
10/19/00 4.81 955.05 4.14 0
02/07/01 4.61 9556.25 3.94 0
07/13/01 — 0
MW-01 02/04/98 12.88 955.41 13.42 968.29 968.83 14.55 14.01 964.28 10 0
07/14/98 12.70 955.59 13.24 0
07/08/99 12.56 955.73 13.10 0
01/18/00 13.11 955,18 13.65 0
06/15/00 12.59 955.70 13.13 0
10/19/00 12.41 955.88 12.95 0
02/07/01 12.53 955.76 13.07 0
07/13/01 12.79 955.50 13.33 0
PZ-01 02/04/98 13.19 955.13 13.57 968.32 968.70 26.66 26.28 947.04 5 0
07/14/98 12.89 955.43 13.27 0
07/08/99 12.79 955.53 13.17 0
01/18/00 13.39 954.93 13.77 0
06/15/00 12.45 956.87 12.83 0
10/19/00 13.11 955.21 13.49 0
02/07/01 13.43 954.89 13.81 0
07/18/01 12.83 955.49 13.21 0

NOTE: The elevations are in reference to Mean Sea Level (MSL).

1.D.\REPORTK808190229\Tables-SAB.xIs (imf)
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Table #1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wi

RIGHT-OF-WAY

Well Date Depth To Groundwater Water Depth Reference | Ground Total Total | Top Screen| Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation | Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (_glround surface)(ft) | (PVC top)(R) {feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-02 02/04/98 12.20 955.22 13.06 967.42 968.08 18.67 18.01 959.41 10 0
07/14/98 12.02 955,40 12.68 0
07/08/99 11.94 955.48 12.60 0
01/18/00 12.40 955.02 13.06 0
06/15/00 11.95 955.47 12.61 0
10/19/00 11.30 956.12 11.96 0
02/07/01 11.31 956.11 11.97 0
07/13/01 12.23 855.19 12.89 0
PZ-02 02/04/98 24.35 943.39 24.61 967.74 968.00 33.15 32.89 939.85 ] 0
07/14/98 15.41 952.33 15.67 ]
07/08/99 14.60 953.14 14.86 [o]
01/18/00 15.55 952.19 15.81 0
06/15/00 14.82 952.92 15.08 0
10/19/00 16.11 951.63 16.37 0
02/07/01 17.21 950.53 17.47 0
07/18/01 16.02 951.72 16.28 0
MW-03 02/04/98 10.85 955,37 11.18 966.22 966.55 15.54 16.21 961.01 10 0
07/14/98 10.70 955.52 11.03 0
07/08/99 10.55 955,67 10.88 0
01/18/00 11.01 955.21 11.34 0
06/15/00 10.57 955.65 10,90 [\
10/19/00 10.23 955.99 10.56 0
02/07/01 10.31 955.91 10.64 0
07/13/01 10.83 955.39 11.16 4
PZ-03 02/04/98 28.35 937.85 28.63 966.20 966.48 34.45 34.17 937.03 5 0
07/14/98 22.78 943.42 23.06 0
07/08/99 4.96 961.24 5.24 0
01/18/00 14.15 952.05 14.43 0
06/15/00 18.99 947.21 19.27 0
10/19/00 25.13 941.07 25.41 0
02/07/01 30.62 935.58 30.90 0
07/18/01 27.63 938.57 27.91 0
PZ-03A 06/03/99 46.36 919.82 46.58 966.18 966.40 59.37 59.15 912.03 5 0
07/08/99 50.73 915.45 50.95 0
11/12/99 24.69 941.49 24.91 0
01/18/00 26.91 939.27 27.13 0
06/15/00 16.71 949.47 16.93 [o]
10/19/00 18.07 948.11 18.29 0
02/07/01 20.98 945.20 21.20 9
07/18/01 28,29 937.89 28.51 0
PZ-04 02/04/98 3.72 954.13 4.01 957.85 958.14 14.50 14.21 948.64 5 [
07/14/98 2.91 954.94 3.20 Y
07/08/99 2.68 955.17 297 0
01/18/00 2.95 954.90 3.24 0
06/15/00 2.58 955.27 2.87 0
10/19/00 2.56 955.29 2.85 0
02/07/01 2.51 955.34 2.80 0
07/18/01 3.13 954.72 3.42 0

NOTE: The elevations are in reference to Mean Sea Level (MSL).

LD\REPORTK908190220\Tables-SAB.xis (im)
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Table #1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wi

RIGHT-OF-WAY

Well Date Depth To Groundwater — Water Depth Reference Ground Total Total Top Screen | Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top){ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) | (ground surface)(ft) | (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (feet)

PZ-04A 06/03/99 2.37 955.61 2.81 957.98 958.42 34.72 34.28 928.70 5 0
07/08/99 2.88 955.10 3.32 0

11/12/99 3.25 954.73 3.69 0

01/18/00 3.13 954.85 3.57 o]

06/15/00 2.78 955.20 3.22 a

10/19/00 2.76 955.22 3.20 0

02/07/01 2.73 955.25 3.17 0

07/18/01 3.28 954.70 3.72 o

MW-05 07/14/98 12.02 956.05 12.72 968.07 968.77 14.83 14.13 963.94 10 0
07/08/99 11.82 956.25 12.52 0

06/15/00 11.95 956.12 12.65 0

10/19/00 12.01 956.06 12.71 0

02/07/01 12.28 965.79 12.89 0

07/13/01 12.01 956.06 12.71 0

MW-06 02/04/98 9.60 955.72 9.60 965.32 965.57 17.31 17.06 958.26 10 0
07/14/98 10.09 955.23 10.09 0

07/08/99 9.88 955.44 9.88 0

01/18/00 10.20 855.12 10.45 0

06/15/00 9.86 955.46 10.11 0

10/19/00 9.89 955.43 10.14 0

02/07/01 9.95 955.37 10.20 [\

07/13/01 10.19 955.13 10.44 [}

MW-07 07/14/98 6.65 955.06 7.04 961.71 962.10 13.63 13.24 958.47 10 0
07/08/99 6.46 955.25 6.85 0

01/18/00 6.75 954.96 7.14 0

06/15/00 6.41 955.30 6.80 0

10/19/00 6.42 956.29 6.81 0

02/07/01 6.46 956.25 6.85 0

07/13/01 6.78 954.93 7.17 0

MW-08 10/19/00 3.55 949.93 3.99 953.48 953.92 10.65 10.21 950.77 7.5 0
02/07/01 3.49 949.99 3.93 0

07/13/01 3.94 949.54 4.38 0

MW-09 10/19/00 6.23 946.89 6.69 953.12 953.58 17.02 16.56 951.56 15 0
02/07/01 7.10 946.02 7.56 0

07/13/01 5.25 947.87 5.71 0

PZ-05 06/03/99 20.43 936.34 20.93 956.77 957.27 24.64 24.14 937.63 5 0
07/08/99 20.48 936.29 20,98 0

11/12/99 7.01 949.76 7.51 0

01/18/00 13.68 943.09 14.18 0

06/15/00 6.01 950.76 6.51 0

10/19/00 3.96 952.81 4.46 0

02/07/01 7.78 948,99 8.28 0

07/18/01 4.57 952.20 5.07 0

PZ-06 06/03/99 2.57 955.48 2.99 958.05 958.47 19.50 19.08 943.97 5 0
07/08/99 2.91 955.14 3.33 0

11/12/99 3.21 954.84 3.63 0

01/18/00 3.14 954.91 3.56 0

06/15/00 2.85 955.20 3.27 0

10/19/00 2.86 955.19 3.28 [t}

02/07/01 2.91 955.14 3.33 0

07/18/01 3.31 954.74 3.73 0

NOTE: The elevations are in reference to Mean Sea Level (MSL).

1.D.\REPORTK908\90220\Tables-SAB.xls (Imi)
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Table #1 RIGHT-OF-WAY

GROUNDWATER ELEVATION & MONITORING WELL INFORMATION SUMMARY
Knolf's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wi

Weli Date Depth 10 Groundwater Water Depth Reference | Ground Total Total | Top Screen| Length | Free Product
Name Measured | Groundwater Elevation Below Ground Surface Elevation Elevation Well Depth Well Depth | Elevation | Of Screen| Thickness
(PVC top){ft) (feet) (feet) (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (ground surface)(ft) | (PVC top)(ft) (feet) (feet) (feet)
PZ-07 06/03/99 6.96 954.61 4.29 961.57 958.90 24.86 27.53 939.04 5 ]
07/08/99 7.50 954.07 4.83 0
11/12/99 8.01 953.56 5.34 0
01/18/00 7.83 953.74 5.16 [
06/15/00 7.60 953.97 4.93 0
10/19/00 7.78 | 953.79 5.11 0
02/07/01 7.37 953.84 5.06 0
07/18/01 8.12 953.45 5.45 0
PZ-08 06/03/99 6.81 954.47 4.19 961.28 958.66 25.22 27.84 938.44 5 0
07/08/99 23.68 937.60 21.06 0
11/12/99 13.71 947.57 11.09 0
01/18/00 20.37 940.91 17.75 0
06/15/00 23.93 937.35 21.31 0
10/19/00 17.96 943.32 15.34 o
02/07/01 17.48 943.80 14.86 0
07/18/01 14.90 946.38 12.28 0
PZ-09 06/15/00 8.74 947.29 9.26 956.03 956.55 25.00 24.48 936.55 5 0
10/19/00 7.23 948.80 7.75 0
02/07/01 7.52 948.51 8.04 0
07/18/01 6.99 949.04 7.51 0
PZ-10 06/15/00 12.45 940.83 12.85 953.28 953.68 29.38 28,98 929.30 5 0
10/19/00 6.36 946.92 6.76 0
02/07/01 7.14 946.14 7.54 0
07/18/01 5.58 947.70 5.98 0
HW-01 06/15/00 3.44 952.55 0.26 955.99 952.81 4.77 7.95 952.54 4.5 0
10/19/00 3.38 952.61 0.20 0
02/07/01 3.70 952.29 0.52 0
07/13/01 3.97 952.02 0.79 0
HW-02 06/19/00 3.76 950.90 0.58 954.66 951.48 3.07 6.25 951.61 3.2 Q0
10/19/00 3.65 951.01 0.47 0
02/07/01 3.85 950.81 0.67 0
07/13/01 4.31 950.35 1.13 0
HW-03 06/15/00 3.87 952.44 0.69 956.31 9563.13 5.37 8.55 952.86 5.1 0
10/19/00 3.84 9562.47 0.66 0
02/07/01 4.09 952.22 0.91 0
07/13/01 4.37 951.94 1.19 0
HW-04 06/15/00 3.77 952.30 0.72 956.07 953.02 3.57 6.62 952.75 3.3 0
10/18/00 3.73 952.34 0.68 [y
02/07/01 3.90 952.17 0.85 0
07/13/01 - 0
Wilson Yard Well § 06/15/00 16.72 946.73 15.41 963.45 962.14 21.20 22.51 943.94 3 0 :
10/19/00 16.68 946.77 15.37 )
Town Creek* 10/19/00 1.21 950.01 - 951.22 - - - - -~ - --
02/07/01 1.22 950.00 -
07/13/01 1.22 950.00 -

* The surface water elevation for Town Creek is determined by measuring the surface water level from the top fim of the west culvert located on north side of Palmer Lane.

NOTE: The elevations are in reference to Mean Sea Level (MSL). 1.D.AREPORT\K908\90229\Tables-SAB.xis (i}
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SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS
GRO, LEAD & DETECTED VOC'S WITH STANDARDS

Table #5

Knoll's Mobile Service - Mountain, Wisconsin

RIGHT-OF-WAY

1,2,4 1,3,6
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead Naphthalene
Sample Name | Sample Date ug/l ugli ug/l ugll ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
GP-19 5/19/97 7000 3200 420 91 390 107 84 22 NA NA
GP-20 5/19/97 2080 990 45 176 79 12 11 <21 NA NA
GP-21 5/19/97 3600 670 380 420 640 156 105 11 NA NA
GP-22 5/19/97 33000 1730 1990 8200 9,500 1,840 690 18* NA NA
GPW-22 7128197 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-23 7/28/97 <100 0.22* <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-24 7/28/97 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-25 7/28/97 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-26 7/28197 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 2.3 NA NA
GPW-27 7/28/97 2500 380 120 830 440 130 47 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-28 7/28/97 820 430 34 45 38 14 7.8 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-29 7/28/97 <100 1.3 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-30 7/29/97 <2000 910 170 35 160 40 64 6.7 NA NA
GPW-31 7/28/97 830 450 22 4.1 3.8 1.4 1.0 4.8 NA NA
GPW-32 7/28/97 <100 17 <0.68 <1.5 <18 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
GPW-33 7/28/97 <100 3.4 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
MW-01 2/4/98 9,100 4,700 2,100 28,000 11,900 1,300 490 <4.2 77 340*
7/14/98 91,000 11,000 2,700 47,000 13,000 1,700 530 <31 190 410
7/8/99 NA 6,900 3,200 57,000 18,000 2,700 8.0* <310 NA <880
1/18/00 NA 4,700 3,700 51,000 24,800 4,200 1,200 <160 NA 900*
6/15/00 NA 4,800 3,100 50,000 19,000 . 2,800 800* <240 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 3,200 3,500 51,000 22,000 4,200 1,300 <240 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 2,500 2,700 57,000 18,200 2,200 1,000% <240 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 1,800 2,600 43,000 15,000 1,900 659 <230 15 <350
PZ-01 2/4/98 7,500 90 <14 320 2,100 660 620 <4.2 780 38
7/14/98 3,000 55 28 76 530 170 220 <0.31 8.6 <8.8
7/8/99 NA 57 8.1* 130 37 6.6* <6.4 <3.1 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 6.3 1.6 4.6 12 3.7 1.9* 1.7 NA NA
6/15/00 NA 6.6 2.9 3.2 9.4 .49 3.7 2.1 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 7.5 3.8 2.2 9.4 6.1 4.9 0.84* NA NA
2/8/01 NA 4.3 3.0 - 2.1 5.5 1.9 4.5 6.7 NA NA
7/18/01 NA 3.3 3.1 1.1* 4.5 3.6 4.1 8.4 NA NA
EXPLANATION:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics ND Not Detected
ug/l  Microgram / liter (ppb) PAL Preventative Action Limit, Chapter NR 140.10,
ES  Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. Code VOC's Volatile Organic Compounds

Less Than
Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Exceeds Enforcement Standard

NA  Not Analyzed <
* Analyte Detected Between Limit of Detection (LOD) and Italic #'s

Limit of Quantification (LOQ) bold #'s
> Sample Analyzed by On-Site Mobile Laboratory

ok Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard ID\REPORT\K908\90229\Tables-SAB.xis (SAB:mi)
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RIGHT-OF-WAY Table #5 (cont.)
1,24 1,35 :
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- Methyl-tert-
GRO Benzene benzene Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead Naphthalene
Sample Name | Sample Date ug/l ug/| uglt ugfi ug/l ug/l ugft ug/l ug/l uglt ‘
MW-02 2/4/98 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.78 <1.0 <0.86 1.3 3 <1.0
7/14/98 <100 <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 2 <1.0 <0.88
718/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 2.2 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA - NA
1/18/00 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 1.2 <0.35 <0.64 0.33* NA NA
6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 0.8* NA NA
10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.48 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.8 NA NA
2/8/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.0* NA NA
7119/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 0.93* NA NA
PZ-02 2/4/98 280 0.56* <0.68 1.5 <1.78 <1.0 <0.86 550 14 <1.0 .
7114198 360 0.79* 0.49* 0.59* <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 540 <1.0 <0.88 ;
7/8/99 NA 11 <3.4 35 <10 <3.5 <6.4 860 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 4.0* <3.4 <3.5 <6.6 <3.5 <6.4 750 NA NA
6/15/00 NA 4.1 0.43* 0.79* <1.4 0.49* <0.63 600 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 2.7 0.53* 0.59* <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 530 NA NA
2/8/01 NA <0.39 <4 <0.37 <14 <4 ) <6.3 590 NA NA
7/18/01 NA 1.4 0.53* 0.44* <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 500 NA NA
MW-03 2/4/98 54,000 810 3,400 24,000 20,200 3,400 1,100 ‘ <21 44 710
7/14/98 31,000 430 1,100 12,000 6,800 1,300 540 <16 15 220
718199 NA 410 1,300 14,000 9,600 880 370 . <16 NA 180
1/18/00 NA 200 1,600 7,400 8,900 1,200 350 <6.2 NA 280 |
6/15/00 NA 120 750 4,700 5,100 730 270 - <9.4 NA 280 |
10/19/00 NA 210 1,900 13,000 11,000 1,900 650 <24 NA NA |
2/8/01 NA 41* 2,000 8,700 12,000 2,000 650 <47 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 55 2,000 4,900 12,000 1,800 560 <9.2 6.2 390 ;
PZ-03 2/4198 4,600 330 38 340 2,700 410 180 360 9 68 |
7/14/98 2,800 260 35 11* 530 320 140 100 1.3* 46
718199 NA 100 7 0.53* 49.4 11 11 640 NA 6.2
1/18/00 NA 47 2.8 0.79* 12.57 2.7 1.4* 350 NA <0.88 °
6/15/00 NA 7.4 1.2* 2.6 5.3 1.5 1.0* 120 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 2.7 1.0* <0.37 1.9* 1.4 1.2* 380 NA NA
218101 NA 6.3 3.4 <0.37 12 6.6 4.9 330 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 2.7 4.2 9.2 14 3.7 3.3 270 NA NA
EXPLANATION:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics ND Not Detected
uglt Microgram / liter (ppb) PAL Preventative Action Limit, Chapter NR 140.10,
ES Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. Code VOC's Volatile Organic Compounds
NA Not Analyzed < Less Than
* Analyte Detected Between Limit of Detection (LOD) & ltalic#s Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Limit of Quantification (LOQ) bold #'s Exceeds Enforcement Standard
** Sample Analyzed by On-Site Mobile Laboratory
el Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard

ID\REPORT\K908190229\Tables-SAB.xis (Imf)
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Table #5 (cont.)

RIGHT-OF-WAY 1,2,4 1,35
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- [ Trimethyl- | Methyi-tert-
Sample GRO Benzene | benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyi-ether Lead Naphthalene
Name Sample Date ug/l ug/ ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/t ug/t ug/t ug/l
PZ-03A 7/8/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 460 2.2* <0.88
11/12/99 NA 1.7 <0.34 0.6* <1.0 1* <0.64 390 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 7.14* <3.4 <3.5 <6.8 <3.5 <6.4 460 NA NA
6/15/00 NA 7.0 <0.4 0.84* <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 450 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 8.5 <0.4 0.91* <14 <0.4 <0.63 450 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 27 0.76* 1.1* <1.4 1.5 0.9* 410 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 18 <27 9.0" <6.9 7.3* <3.4 290 NA NA
PZ-04 2/4/98 1,800 1,000 8.5 18 17 <10 <8.6 10 13 38
7/14/98 320 93 2.7 21 2.4* 0.38* <0.64 4.3 <1.0 7.9
7/8/99 NA 100 19 7.5 17 1.4 5.7 <0.31 NA 19
1/18/00 NA 20 4.9 1.9 5 0.37* <0.64 1.2 NA 1.9*
6/15/00 NA 360 220 120 130 31 32 <4.7 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 830 210 57 40* 6.2* <6.3 <4.7 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 120 18 6.2* 35* 15 19* <4.7 NA NA
7/18/01 NA 28 9.4 2.0 5.8 3.1 1.0* 1.3* <1.0 NA
PZ-04A 7/8/99 NA 110 12 8.4 14 1.9 1.4* 4.7 2.6 2.2*
11/12/99 NA 220 160 37 110 27 32* 11* NA NA
1/18/00 NA 61 8.4* 14 <6.6 <3.5 <6.4 6.8* NA NA
6/15/00 NA 56 6.8 12 6.3 1.6 1.4* 5.0 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 88 12 17 11 1.6 2.1 6.2 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 180 54 34 33 5.5 6.8 3.3 NA NA
7/18/01 NA 210 21 24 - 13 3.1 2.7 5.2 NA NA
MW-05 7/14/98 <100 <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
7119/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
MW-06 2/4/98 <100 <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 5 <1.0
7/14/98 <100 <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 <1.0 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
1/18/00 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/7/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
EXPLANATION:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics ND Not Detected
ug/l Microgram / liter (ppb) PAL Preventative Action Limit, Chapter NR 140.10,
ES Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. CVOC's Volatile Organic Compounds
NA Not Analyzed < Less Than
* Analyte Detected Between Limit of Detection (LOD) & italic #'s  Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Limit of Quantification (LOQ) bold #'s Exceeds Enforcement Standard

k.

Sample Analyzed by On-Site Mobile Laboratory

e Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard ID\REPORT\K908190229\Tables-SAB.xIs (Imi)
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RIGHT-OF-WAY Table #5 (cont.)

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- | Trimethyl- | Methyi-tert-
Sample GRO Benzene | benzene | Toluene | Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead Naphthalene
Name Sample Date ug/l ug/l ug/i ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
MW-07 7/14/98 <100 12 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
718/99 NA 17 <0.34 <0.35 52 0.71* 0.86* <0.31 NA NA
1/18/00 NA <0.32 <0,34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/15/00 NA " 1.0* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 8.3 <0.4 0.63* 4.4% 1.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
217101 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
MW-08 10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 11 NA NA
2/7/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 13 NA NA
7117/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 - <0.34 1.9 NA NA
MW-09 10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/7/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7117101 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
PZ-05 7/8/99 NA 7.6 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 0.51* <0.64 1,900 <1.0 <0.88
11/12/99 NA 28 <3.4 <3.5 <10 <3.5 <6.4 1,400 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 14 <3.4 7.4* <6.6 <3.5 <6.4 1,700 "NA NA
6/15/00 NA 11* <4 <37 <14 <4 <0.63 1,400 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 15 <4 <3.7 <14 <4 <0.63 1,400 NA NA
2/8/01 NA <3.9 <4 <3.7 <14 <4 <6.3 1,000 NA NA
7/18/01 NA 32 4.9* 4.5*% <6.9 <2.6 <3.4 1,100 NA NA
PZ-06 7/8/99 NA 760 1.0* 7.2 13 3.6 0.87* <0.31 <1.0 17
11/12/99 NA 610 17 9.2* 18* 7.6* 13" <3.1 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 17 1.0* 1.1* 2.79* 1.3 <0.64 <0.31 NA 47
6/15/00 NA 85 <0.4 4.1 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 1,200 12* 8.9* 75 16 <6.3 50 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 12 36 3.4 7.8 1.4 2.1 <0.47 NA NA
7/18/01 NA 44 380 120 1,100 320 370 <0.46 NA ) NA
EXPLANATION:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics ‘ ND Not Detected i
ug/l Microgram / liter (ppb) PAL Preventative Action Limit, Chapter NR 140.10,
ES Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. CVOC's Volatile Organic Compounds
NA Not Analyzed < Less Than
* Analyte Detected Between Limit of Detection (LOD) & Italic#'s  Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Limit of Quantification (LOQ) bold #s Exceeds Enforcement Standard
> Sample Analyzed by On-Site Mobile Laboratory
el Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard
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RIGHT-OF-WAY

Table #5 (cont )

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyi- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyi- Methyl-tert-
Sample GRO Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead Naphthalene
Name Sample Date ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l
PZ-07 7/8/99 NA 3.8 <0.34 <0.35 <1.0 ] <0.35 <0.64 93 1.0* <0.88
11/12/99 NA 17 4.9 1* 5.2 1.1* 1.3* 100 NA NA
1/18/00 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 62 NA NA
6/15/00 NA 20 7.7 1.5 2.5 -0.94* <0.63 38 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 11 1* 0.57* <1.4 0.43* <0.63 18 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 48 4.6 1.6 2.6* 0.6* <0.63 42 NA NA
7/19/01 NA kil 14 2.6 13 4.7 2.2 15 NA NA
PZ-08 7/8/99 NA 13 0.42* <0.35 <1.0 <0.35 <0.64 190 1.7" <0.88
11/12/99 NA 210 11 2.8 5.6 1.7 <0.64 600 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 240 13 2.6 9.7 2.0 0.84 490 NA NA
6/15/00 NA 92 6.0* <3.7 <14 <4 <6.3 330 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 14 <4 <3.7 <14 <4 <6.3 160 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 170 3.9 0.4* 2.8% 0.56* <0.63 360 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 200 13 6.9* <6.9 3.0* <3.4 400 NA NA
PZ-09 6/16/00 NA - <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 6.5 NA NA
10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 7.0 NA NA
2/7/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 9.0 NA NA
7/18/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 13 NA NA
PZ-10 6/16/00 NA 2.8 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 41 NA NA
10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 46 NA NA
2/7/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <04 <0.63 39 NA NA
7/18/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 22 NA NA
SP-34 12/4/97 <100 2.1 <0.68 <1.5 <1.2 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 NA <1.0
2/4/98 <100 0.66 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
7/8/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 4.4 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0,37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 10 3 0.57* <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 0.64* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 2.7 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
EXPLANATION:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics ND Not Detected
ug/l Microgram / liter (ppb) PAL Preventative Action Limit, Chapter NR 140.10,
ES Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. Code VOC's Volatile Organic Compounds
NA Not Analyzed < Less Than
* Analyte Detected Between Limit of Detection (LOD) & italic #'s Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Limit of Quantification (LOQ) bold #'s Exceeds Enforcement Standard

%

Sample Analyzed by On-Site Mobile Laboratory

Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard

ID\REPORT\K908\90229\Tables-SAB.xls (iml)
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RIGHT-OF-WAY

Table #5 (cont.)

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- | Trimethyl- | Methyl-tert-
Sample GRO Benzene benzene Toluene  Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead Naphthalene
Name _ |Sample Date| g/l ug/l g/l ug/t ug/l _ug/l ug/l ug/l _ug/l _ugll
SP-35 12/4/97 <100 20 <0.68 <1.5 1.8 <1.0 <0.64 1.3 NA <1.0
2/4/98 <100 0.99 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 <0.21 NA NA
7/8/99 NA 37 <0.34 0.94* <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
1/18/00 NA 1.6 <0.34 <0.35 . .34* <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/16/00 NA 52 <0.4 1.4 3.6* 1.3* 0.79* <0.47 NA NA
10/18/00 NA 22 3 7.3 3.3* 0.45* <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 0.58* <0.4 <0.37 0.68* <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
) 7/19/01 NA 8.4 <0.22 1.3* 1.7* 0.48* <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
SP-36 12/4/97 <100 0.75 <0.68 <1.5 <1.2 <1.0 <0.86 0.83 NA <1.0
2/4/98 <100 0.32* <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 0.44* NA NA
1/18/00 NA 1.3 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
8/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <14 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 0.89* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 1.5 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.83 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 0.32* <0.,22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
SpP-37 10/19/00 NA 1* <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.5% NA NA
2/8/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.2* NA NA
SP-38 - 7/8/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 2.7 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
' 6/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 4.7 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 2.4 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/19/01 NA 1.1 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
HW-01 6/16/00 NA 4.4 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 0.6 <0.63 40 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 3.0 0.94* 0.47 <1.4 0.66* <0.63 15 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 5.0 0.89* 0.4* <1.4 0.61* <0.63 19 NA NA
7017101 NA 2.3 0.83 <0.41 <0.69 0.44* <0.34 7.0 NA NA
HW-02 6/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.2* NA NA
10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 0.61* NA NA
2/8/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
7/17/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 1.6 NA NA
HW-03 6/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
HW-04 6/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/01 NA <0,39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
EXPLANATION:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics ND Not Detected
ug/l Microgram / liter (ppb) PAL Preventative Action Limit, Chapter NR 140.10,
ES Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. Code VOC's Volatile Organic Compounds
NA Not Analyzed < Less Than
* Analyte Detected Between Limit of Detection (LOD) & italic #'s Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Limit of Quantification (LOQ) bold #'s Exceeds Enforcement Standard

*x

Sample Analyzed by On-Site Mobile Laboratory
Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard

ID\REPORT\KS08\90228\Tables-SAB.xis (Iml)
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RIGHT-OF-WAY

Table #5 (cont)

1,2,4 1,3,5
Ethyl- Total Trimethyl- Trimethyl- Methyl-tert-
Sample GRO Benzene benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene benzene butyl-ether Lead Naphthalene
Name Sample Date ug/! ughl ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/l ug/t ugfl ugft ug/l
Laundromat | 1/6/97** NA ND ND ND ND ND ND 4.0 NA NA
11/6/97 NA <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.78 <1.0 <0.86 2.5 NA <1.0
5/28/98 NA <0.21 <0.68 <1.5 <1.8 <1.0 <0.86 8.3 NA NA
7/14/98 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 28 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 2.5 NA NA
11/12/99 NA 0.46* <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 4.0 NA NA
1/18/00 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 1.2 NA NA
6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.83 4.1 NA NA
10/19/00 NA 0.48* <0.4 <0,37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 1.7 NA NA
2/8/01 NA 1.4 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 3.0 NA NA
7/19/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 <0.34 1.5* NA NA
Mauritz 5/19/97** <50 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA NA
7/14/98 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0,35 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 <1.0 <0.88
7/8/99 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.35 <0.66 <0.36 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
1/18/00 NA <0.32 <0.34 <0.356 <0.66 <0.35 <0.64 <0.31 NA NA
6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <14 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
2/8/01 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.4 NA NA
7/19/01 NA <0.21 <0.22 <0.41 <0.69 <0.26 . <0.34 <0.46 NA NA
Huff Well 6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <i.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
VanB. Well 6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 " NA NA
Missalls Well 6/15/00 - NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
Maas Well 6/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <14 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
Wil.House Well]  6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
Wil.Yard Well 6/16/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
10/19/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0,63 <0.47 NA NA
TC-01 6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.83 <0.47 NA NA
TC-02 6/15/00 NA <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47. NA NA
TC-03 6/15/00 NA . <0.39 <0.4 <0.37 <1.4 <0.4 <0.63 <0.47 NA NA
NR 140 Enforcement Standard 5 700 1,000 10,000 480 ** 60 15 40
NR 140 Preventative Action Limit 0.5 140 200 1,000 96 *** 12 1.5 8
EXPLANATION:
GRO Gasoline Range Organics ND Not Detected
ug/l Microgram / liter (ppb) PAL Preventative Action Limit, Chapter NR 140.10,
ES Enforcement Standard, Chapter NR 140.10, Wisc. Admin. Code VOC's Volatile Organic Compounds
NA Not Analyzed < Less Than
* Analyte Detected Between Limit of Detection (LOD) & italic #s  Exceeds Preventative Action Limit
Limit of Quantification (LOQ) bold #'s

**

Sample Analyzed by On-Site Mobile Laboratory

Combined Trimethylbenzene (1,2,4 & 1,3,5) Standard

Van B. Well = Van Billinger Potable Well
Wil. House Well = Wilson Potable House Well
Wil. Yard Well = Wilson Potable Yard Well

Exceeds Enforcement Standard
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